
1 Shakespeare (William) The Works Of, forty miniature vols. in 
gilt calf, edited and abridged by J. Talfourd Blair, published by 
David Bryce & Son, Glasgow, 1904, in richly-carved wall-
hanging bookcase enclosed by two hinged doors; 44cms 
overall. 
£100-180

2 A Bible in English, the so-called "Breeches" Bible, comprising 
Old and New Testaments, 4to, calf, engraved title-pages, 
printed by Robert Bakker 1607; with a book of Common Prayer 
bound-in. 
£700-1,000

3 Woodham-Smith (Cecil) The Reason Why, 8vo, cloth, illus., 
first edition 1953; with two letters from the Author-- one in his 
own hand to John Colville dated 11.2.54 regarding NCO’s and 
Officers; the other, typed and signed, is addressed to Colville 
at 10 Downing Street, expressing Woodham-Smith's pleasure 
that Winston Churchill had shown interest in the book (Colville 
was Churchill’s Private Secretary) and is an extensive 
description of Crimean War cavalry. 
£30-45

4 Bone (Muirhead) The Western Front, 2 Vols, 4to, boards, illus., 
1917; Edwards (Neville) The Transvaal, 4to, printed cloth, 
illus., 1900; and Grant (James) Recent British Battles on Land 
and Sea, 4to, half calf, illus., Cassell & Co., nd. 
£40-60

5 Jane's Fighting Ships, 4 Vols, 1964-65, 1969-70, 1974-75, and 
1984-85, all with dws; together with Le Masson (Henri) Flottes 
de Combat, 2 Vols, obl. 4to, cloth, illus., 1954 and 1966; and 
Couhat (Jean Labayle) Combat Fleets of the World 1976-77, 
obl. 4to, cloth, illus., 1976. (7) 
£60-80
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6 Stephenson (Russell) Eighty Sketches in Water Colour From 
Nature, lge. 4to, full gilt morocco, illus, limited edition of 220 
numbered copies, this copy is No. 54, The Saint Catherine 
Press, 1926, with dw. 
£40-60

7 Jones (Owen) The Grammar of Ornament, atlas folio, half 
morocco, illus. with colour lithographs by F. Bedford, published 
by Day & Son, 1856. 
£200-350

8 Lucas (Sydney Edward) The Catalogue of the Sir Victor 
Sassoon Collection of Chinese Ivories, 3 Vols, folio, half 
vellum, illus., deluxe first edition published by Country Life 
1950, each volume in green cloth slipcase. 
£2,000-3,000

9 Bakst (Léon) Designs for The Sleeping Princess by 
Tchaikovsky (preface by André Levinson), folio, quarter 
vellum, illus., limited edition of 1000 copies, this copy 
unnumbered, 1923, with ds. 
£400-600
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10 Les Portes Fermées Ou Les Doubles Surprises, 32mo. (78 x 
58mm) - six miniature cards Le Portrait, Le Temple De Diane, 
Méphistophélès, La Tentation, La Française, and Le Fleurs - 
each card representing a character standing in front of a door, 
movable by the reader, which when opened, discovers a 
second character and then via a transparency a third, hence 
the title of Doubles Surprises; all contained in a pink cardboard 
box with printed title label, French c.1820. 
NB: 
According to a New York Public Library's video featuring 
Assistant Curator Charles Cuykendall Carter reviewing a 
similar booklet acquired for the Pforzheimer Collection, less 
than five of these are known to exist worldwide (Video 
available on YouTube). 
£200-300

11 Milne (Alan Alexander) Winnie-the-Pooh, 8vo, gilt cloth, illus. 
by Ernest H. Shepard, first edition 1926. 
£100-180

12 Kipling (Rudyard) The Jungle Book and The Second Jungle 
Book, 8vo, gilt cloth, illus. by J.L. Kipling, W.H. Drake and P. 
Frenzeny, first editions, 1894 and 1895. 
£60-100

13 Scout Annual, 1942 and 1943; The Captain Magazine for 
Boys, April-September 1906; Young England Illustrated 
Magazine, Vol. 15, c.1894; and Tiger Tim's Annual, 1939. 
£30-50
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14 Milne (Alan Alexander) The House At Pooh Corner, 8vo, cloth, 
illus. by Ernest H. Shepard, first edition 1928, with dw. 
£200-300

15 Marx (Enid) Who Killed Cock Robin?, a chap-book style 
miniature, illus. with five wood engravings and taken from 
Marx's Nursery Rhyme Book of 1938, limited edition of 150 
numbered copies, Incline Press 1996, together with three 
promotional leaflets for this book and another; Nesbit (E.) The 
Three Mothers, lge. 8vo, paper covs, illus. with wood 
engravings by Judith Jaidinger, limited edition of 500 copies, 
published by The Society of Wood Engravers, Christmas 2002, 
with dw; Graham (Robert) Playing Gershwin, sml. folio, paper 
covs, illus. with hand-coloured lino-cuts by Peter Allen, limited 
edition of 200 signed and numbered copies, Incline Press, 
Easter 1997; and three other artists' press publications. (6) 
£25-45

16 Barrie (J.M.) Peter Pan In Kensington Gardens, 4to, gilt cloth, 
illus. by Arthur Rackham, Hodder & Stouthon, 1906; and 
Housman (Laurence) (Editor/Translator) Stories From the 
Arabian Nights, 4to, gilt cloth, illus. by Edmund Dulac, Hodder 
& Stouthon, 1907. 
£45-65

17 Wheatley (Dennis Yeats) They Found Atlantis, 8vo, cloth, 
presentation copy signed by the Author, and dated April 7th 
1936, with dw. 
£200-300

18 Wheatley (Dennis Yeats) Stranger Than Fiction, 8vo, cloth, 
first edition 1959, presentation copy dedicated to the Author's 
friend Edward Lydall, and dated 21st June '59, with dw; The 
Time Has Come... The Memoirs of Dennis Wheatley 1897-
1914, 8vo, cloth, first edition 1977, signed by the Author, with 
dw; The Devil and All His Works, 4to, cloth, illus., first edition 
1971, presentation copy signed by the Author, with dw; 
together with signed presentation copies of The Malinsay 
Massacre; Murder Off Miami; and The Man Who Missed The 
War. 
£50-80
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19 Wheatley (Dennis Yeats) The KA of Gifford Hillary, 8vo, cloth, 
first edition 1956, with dw; Evil In A Mask, 8vo, cloth, first 
edition 1959, with dw; The Irish Witch, 8vo, cloth, first edition 
1973, with dw; Unholy Crusade, 8vo, cloth, first edition 1967, 
with dw; The Ravishing of Lady Mary Ware, 8vo, cloth, first 
edition 1971, with dw; and Desperate Measures, 8vo, cloth, 
first edition 1974, with dw, all presentation copies signed by 
the Author. (6) 
£45-85

20 Wheatley (Dennis Yeats) The Wanton Princess, 8vo, cloth, 
first edition 1966, with dw; The Rape of Venice, 8vo, cloth, first 
edition 1959; The Sultan's Daughter, 8vo, cloth, first edition 
1963, with dw; The Man Who Killed The King, 8vo, cloth, first 
edition 1951, with dw; The Dark Secret of Josephine, 8vo, 
cloth, first edition 1955, with dw; The Haunting of Toby Jugg, 
8vo, cloth, with dw; The Launching of Roger Brook, 8vo, cloth, 
with dw; The Shadow of Tyburn Tree, 8vo, cloth, with dw; and 
The Rising Storm, 8vo, cloth, with dw, all presentation copies 
signed by the Author. (9) 
£45-85

21 Wheatley (Dennis Yeats) The Secret War, presentation copy 
signed by the Author, with dw. 
£150-250

22 Wheatley (Dennis Yeats) Star of Ill-Omen, 8vo, cloth, first 
edition 1952, presentation copy signed by the Author, with dw; 
and signed copies of Such Power is Dangerous, and The 
Eunuch of Stamboul. (3) 
£80-140

23 Wheatley (Dennis Yeats) Curtain of Fear, 8vo, cloth, first 
edition 1953, with dw, presentation copy signed by the Author; 
together with signed presentation copies of Sixty Days to Live, 
Mediterranean Nights, and The Sword of Fate. 
£60-100
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24 Wheatley (Dennis Yeats) Gunmen, Gallants and Ghosts, with 
dw; The Quest of Julian Day; and Unchartered Seas, 8vo, 
cloth, all presentation copies signed by the Author. 
£45-75

25 Wheatley (Dennis Yeats) Mayhem In Greece, 8vo, cloth, first 
edition 1962, with dw; Bill for The Use of a Body, 8vo, cloth, 
first edition 1964, with dw; The Strange Story of Linda Lee, 
8vo, cloth, first edition 1972, with dw; Contraband, 8vo, cloth, 
with dw; The Scarlet Imposter, 8vo, cloth; and Faked 
Passports, 8vo, cloth, all presentation copies signed by the 
Author. (6) 
£60-100

26 Wheatley (Dennis Yeats) The Second Seal, 8vo, cloth, first 
edition 1950, with dw; The Prisoner in The Mask, 8vo, cloth, 
first edition 1957, with dw; Vendetta in Spain, 8vo, cloth, first 
edition 1961; Dangerous Inheritance, 8vo, cloth, first edition 
1965, with dw; Gateway To Hell, 8vo, cloth, first edition 1970, 
with dw; Strange Conflict, 8vo, cloth, with dw; The Forbidden 
Territory, 8vo, cloth, with dw; Codeword Golden Fleece, 8vo, 
cloth, with dw; and The Golden Spaniard, 8vo, cloth, with dw, 
all presentation copies signed by the Author. (9) 
£80-140

27 Wheatley (Dennis Yeats) The Island Where Time Stands Still, 
8vo, cloth, first edition 1954, with dw; Traitors' Gate, 8vo, cloth, 
first edition 1958; They Used Dark Forces, 8vo, cloth, first 
edition 1964; The White Witch of the South Seas, 8vo, cloth, 
first edition 1968, with dw; Black August: V For Vengeance, 
8vo, cloth, with dw; and Come Into My Parlour, 8vo, cloth, with 
dw, all presentation copies signed by the Author. 
£50-90

28 Wheatley (Dennis Yeats) To The Devil - A Daughter, 8vo, 
cloth, first edition 1953, with dw; and The Satanist, 8vo, cloth, 
first edition 1960, with dw, presentation copies signed by the 
Author. 
£60-100
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29 Fleming (Ian) The Man With The Golden Gun, 8vo, cloth, first 
edition 1965, with dw. 
£50-80

30 Fleming (Ian) On Her Majesty's Secret Service, 8vo, cloth, first 
edition 1963, with dw. 
£80-120

31 Martin (George Raymond Richard) A Feast for Crows: Book 
Four of a Song of Ice and Fire, 8vo, cloth, deluxe limited 
edition No. 997 of 1000, signed by the Author, Voyager Books 
2005, in dw. 
£100-180

32 Carrington (Charles) Rudyard Kipling: His Life and Work, 8vo, 
cloth, illus, 1955; Galsworthy (John) The White Monkey, 8vo, 
cloth, first edition 1924, with damaged dw; together with an 
envelope addressed in the hand of Rudyard Kipling; a postcard 
of Book's Hill; a photographic reproduction of William Strang's 
portrait of Rudyard Kipling; and a typescript letter from Frank 
Swinneton. 
£30-50

33 Dickens (Charles) The Collected Works Of, 13 Vols, 8vo, 
uniform green full calf with gilt lining, 1841-42. 
£80-140
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34 Hallam (Henry) An Introduction to the Literature of Europe, 3 
Vols, 8vo, gilt calf, 1847. 
£25-45

35 Haggard (H. Rider) She: A History of Adventure, 8vo, gilt cloth, 
illus. with two chromolithographs, first edition 1887. 
£40-60

36 Cervantes (Miguel de, Saavedra) (Translated by Charles 
Henry Wilmot) Don Quixote, Vol. 1, 8vo, calf, illus. with 
engravings, printed for J Cooke, 1774; Anacreon and Sapho, 
Les Poesies, 32mo, calf, engraved frontispiece, French text, 
Published by Paul Marret, Amsterdam,1699; and Vulson de la 
Colombiere (Marc de) Les Portraits des Hommes Illustres 
Francois qui Sont Peints dans La Galerie du Palais Cardinal 
de Richelieu, 32mo, calf, illus., printed by Jacques Cottin 
Paris,1669; and Metamor(phoses) et Roys, a book of engraved 
designs for playing-cards based on themes from Ovid and the 
French Monarchy, 32mo gilt armorial calf, French text. (4) 
£50-90

37 Sterne (Laurence) The Works Of, 8 Vols, 8vo, calf, 1790. (12) 
The works of Laurence Sterne in 8 vol, 1790 printed for the 
proprietors. Originally from the library of W Waldegrave 
Pelham Clay (bookplate) 
£45-75

38 Dumas (Alexandre) Les Trois Mousquetaires (The Three 
Musketeers), 5 vols. in 2, 12mo, half-calf and marbled boards, 
early Brussels edition by Meline, Cans et Compagnie, 1844. 
£300-500
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39 Ramsay (Alan) A Collection of Scots Sangs, sml. 8vo, calf, 
1724, bearing the bookplate of Frank Lyon; Scott (Sir Walter) 
Marmion, 8vo, half calf and marbled boards, 1810, bearing the 
bookplate of Francis Bowes Lyon; and Gilbert (W.F.) Bab 
Ballads, sml. 4to, gilt cloth, illus., 1926. (3) 
Bookplate of Frank Lyon, brother of Lord Strathmore and uncle 
of Queen Elizabeth The Queen Mother. 
£50-90

40 Poynder (Michael) The Price Guide to Jewellery 
3000BC-1950AD, 4to, full calf, illus., The Antique Collectors' 
Club 1976; White (Gleeson) The Master Painters of Britain, 4 
Vols, lge. 4to, gilt cloth, illus., Edinburgh 1898. 
£30-50

41 Isaac (Peter) Light on the Book Trade, 8vo, printed and 
laminated boards, 2004; and a collection of The New Book 
Binder Magazine and The Society of Book Binders Newsletter 
Magazine. 
£25-45

42 Gould (Robert Freke) The History of Freemasonry, 3 Vols, 4to, 
gilt morocco, illus., 1883. 
£30-50

43 Hope (W.H. St. John) Windsor Castle: An Architectural History, 
collected and written by command of Their Majesties Queen 
Victoria, King Edward VII and King George V, 2 Vols, folio, half 
vellum, illus. and extra illustrations added, limited edition of 
1050 individually numbered copies, published by Country Life 
1913. 
£100-180
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44 Georgius Agricola (Georg Pawer) (Trans. by H.C. and L.H. 
Hoover) De Ra Metallica, folio, cloth, illus. with engravings and 
fold-out diagrams, published by The Mining Magazine 1912; 
and Taylor (J.E.) Our Common British Fossils and Where To 
Find Them, 8vo, gilt cloth, illus., 1885. 
£80-140

45 Acts of Parliament Passed During the Reign of George III, 
including an Act for Granting His Majesty a certain some of 
money out of the 'Sinking Fund..., 31st October 1776; An Act 
to enable the Lords Commissioners of His Majesty's Treasury 
to compound a debt due to the crown from the Estate of 
William Harry deceased, 31st October 1776, etc; together with 
a Table of Statutes of Public and Private Acts; and abstracts of 
various Acts, in gilt embossed full calf folio binding. 
£30-50

46 Rossetti (Christina) Goblin Market, 8vo, printed paper covs, 
illus. by Arthur Rackham, first edition 1933, with dw. 
£60-100

47 Wyld (James) The Great Western Railway Guide for 
Cheltenham & Western, and Bristol & Exeter, 32mo, illus. with 
fold-out maps, 1839; The British Railways Rule Book 1950 
(reprint amended version 1961), Bradshaw's Railway 
Companion, 1840, with map, in leather slip case; The East 
African Railways and Harbours Motive Power Annual, Nairobi 
1958; and The Great Western Railway Paperback Guide 
'Through the Window', Vol. 1, Paddington to Penzance, nd. (5) 
£70-110

48 Cary (Robert) Earl of Monmouth, 8vo, full calf, engraved 
frontispiece, second edition 1759. 
£30-45
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49 Raleigh (Sir Walter) The Remains of Sir Walter Raleigh: 
Maxims of State, etc., 32mo, calf, 1702; and Hieremiae 
Thriveri Brachelii, Texnhn Galeni Clarissimi Commentarii, 
32mo, vellum, printed by Henry Mortlock, 1657, end fly-page 
with illustration of a ring inside which is written "Sine Fravde". 
(2) 
£30-50

50 Johnson (Samuel) The Works of, 12 Vols, 8vo, half calf and 
marbled boards, new edition 1823; and Chesterfield (Philip, 
Dormer Stanhope, Earl of) Letters Written to His Son and other 
pieces on various subjects, 4 Vols, 8vo, calf, fifth edition 1774. 
£45-75

51 Proceedings of the Berwickshire Naturalists' Club, 1831-41, 1 
vol, 8vo, half-calf and marbled boards; together with fifty-three 
subsequent volumes, in uniform gilt green cloth bindings. 
£100-200

52 Evans (A.H.) The Vertebrate Fauna of Scotland: The Tweed 
Area and The Farne Islands, 4to, cloth, illus., Edinburgh 1911; 
Winch (Thornhill and Waugh) The Botanist's Guide Through 
the Counties of Northumberland and Durham, 2 Vols. in 1, 8vo, 
half calf and marbled boards, Newcastle 1805 and Gateshead 
1807; Bolam (George) Birds of Northumberland and the 
Eastern Borders, 8vo, cloth, illus., Alnwick 1912; and 
Transactions of the Natural History Society of Northumberland, 
Durham and Newcastle upon Tyne, Vol. 9, 1951. 
£50-90

53 Chapman (Abel) and Buck (Walter J.) Wild Spain, lge. 8vo, 
cloth, illus., 1893; Unexplored Spain, 4to, gilt cloth, illus. by 
Joseph Crawhall, E. Cauldwell and Abel Chapman 1910; and 
First Lessons in the Art of Wildfowling, 8vo, cloth, illus. with 
fold-out frontispiece and other plates by the Author and 
Charles Whymper 1896. 
£70-110
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54 Chapman (Abel) Wild Norway, 8vo, cloth, illus. by the Author, 
Charles Whymper and P.C. Trench 1897, bearing the 
bookplate of Thomas Parkin, and a letter from Abel Chapman 
to Thomas Parkin discussing albatrosses and the Author's love 
of Spain; Retrospect: Reminiscences and Impressions of a 
Hunter-Naturalist 1851-1928, 8vo, cloth, illus. by Joseph 
Crawhall, W.H. Riddell and the Author 1928, signed and 
inscribed by the Author Sept. 14 1928; and The Borders and 
Beyond, 8vo, cloth, illus. with maps, diagrams and plates by 
W.H. Riddell and the Author 1924, with dw - presentation copy 
inscribed "With the Author's happy memories during fourteen 
years. To Mary Hall, Houxty: Sept. 28, 1924, Abel Chapman". 
(3) 
£250-450

55 Chapman (Abel) Presentation Copies given to Members of the 
Pearson Family - Sydney I. Pearson, his wife and T.S. 
Pearson, friends and correspondents to the Author, 
comprising: Bird-Life of the Borders, 1889; On Safari, 1908; 
Savage Sudan, 1921, with autographed letter tipped-in (all 
signed copies); together with a monograph detailing the life of 
Abel Chapman, by T. Russell Goddard; and seven 
autographed letters and other ephemera relating to the Author. 

£400-600

56 An Archive of ephemera formerly the property of naturalist, 
sportsman and conservationist Abel Chapman (1851-1929), 
comprising: an album of his photographs taken at his home 
Houxty, Northumberland, and other photographs documenting 
his travels in Spain, Norway, Scotland, and Africa; two albums 
of newspaper and magazine cuttings, mostly from the Pall Mall 
Gazette, including articles on sporting subjects and reviews of 
the Author's works; seven small original monochrome 
watercolour sketches by W. Woodhouse; a manuscript history 
of the Chapman Family transcribed by William Chapman; a 
game-card for a shoot at Stradsett Hall, attended by Chapman, 
F.C. Selous, F. Millais and other notable contemporary 
sportsmen: together with two obituaries of the Author. 
£500-800

57 Selous (Frederick Courteney) African Nature Notes and 
Reminiscences, 8vo, cloth, illus. by E. Caldwell 1908, 
presentation copy, signed by the Author and dedicated to Abel 
Chapman; St. John (Charles) Natural History & Sport In Moray, 
4to, gilt cloth, illus., Edinburgh 1882, with pencil annotations in 
the page margins; and Patterson (J.H.) In The Grip of the 
Nyika: Further Adventures in British East Africa, 8vo, gilt cloth, 
illus., 1909, the preliminary page carrying a critical review in 
pencil manuscript by Chapman; each of these three books 
bearing Chapman's personal bookplate. 
£250-350
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58 Chapman (Abel) The Borders and Beyond, sml. 4to, cloth, 
illus. by W.H. Riddell and the Author 1924; complete with a 
New Year's greetings card signed by the Author; and a printed 
portrait of the Author on the shooting field, attached to the 
preliminary pages, the personal copy of Howard Pease of 
Otterburn Tower, Northumberland; and Bird-Life of the 
Borders, sml. 8vo, cloth, illus. with fold-out map and plates, 
1907, Wartime presentation label bearing the Artist's facsimile 
signature, pasted to the inside front cover. 
£60-90

59 Chapman (Abel) First Lessons in the Art of Wildfowling, 8vo, 
cloth, illus. by Charles Whymper and the Author 1896, bearing 
the bookplate of Alexander Allan; Retrospect: Reminiscences 
and Impressions of a Hunter-Naturalist in Three Continents 
1851-1928, sml. 8vo, cloth, illus. by Joseph Crawhall, W.H. 
Riddell and the Author 1928; and Memories of Fourscore 
Years Less Two 1851-1929, sml. 4to, cloth, illus. by W.H. 
Riddell and the Author 1930. 
£50-80

60 Chapman (Abel) On Safari: Big-Game Hunting in British East 
Africa, 8vo, gilt cloth, illus., 1908; Chapman (Abel) and Buck 
(Walter J.) Unexplored Spain, 4to, gilt cloth, illus. by Joseph 
Crawhall, E. Caldwell and the Author 1910; and Savage 
Sudan: Its Wild Tribes, Big-Game and Bird-Life, 8vo, gilt cloth, 
illus. by the Author 1921. 
£150-250

61 Bolam(George) Birds of Northumberland and the Eastern 
Borders, 8vo, cloth, illus., Alnwick 1912, with Author 
manuscript letter; Goddard (T. Russell) A History of the Natural 
History Society of Northumberland, Durham and Newcastle 
upon Tyne 1829-1929, 8vo, cloth, Newcastle 1929; and other 
books on North Eastern Natural History. 
£35-55

62 Butler (Arthur G.), Forbes (Henry O.), Aplin (O.B.), 
MacPherson (Rev. H.A.) and others, British Birds With Their 
Nests and Eggs, 6 Vols, 4to, gilt cloth, illus. with 
chromolithographs by F.W. Frohawk, Brumby & Clarke Ltd., 
nd; and Hutchinson's Living Animals of the World, 2 Vols. in 4, 
embossed gilt cloth, illus., nd. 
£40-70
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63 Seebohm (Henry) A History of British Birds, in 3 Vols with 
separate volume of chromolithographic plates, 8vo, half calf 
and marbled boards, 1883-85. 
£80-120

64 Bolam (George) The Birds of Northumberland and the Eastern 
Borders, 8vo, cloth, illus., Alnwick 1912; Gordon (Seton) The 
Charm of the Hills, 8vo, illus., 1914; Finn (Frank) and Robinson 
(E. Kay) Birds of Our Country, 2 Vols, 4to, gilt cloth, illus., 
Hutchinson & Co., nd; and Kirkman (F.B.) and Hutchinson 
(Horace G.) British Sporting Birds, 4to, cloth, illus., 1936. 
£40-60

65 Mawe (Thomas), Abercrombie (John) and others, Every Man 
His Own Gardener, sml. 8vo, full calf, illus. with engraved 
frontispiece, 1788: preliminary page inscribed "John Miller, 
Abbey of Holyrood House Edinburgh" 
£30-50

66 Lowe (E.J.) A Natural History of British Grasses, 8vo, 
embossed boards, illus. with chromolithographs, 1862; Britten 
(James) European Ferns, 4to, gilt cloth, illus. with 
chromolithographs by D. Blair, Cassell, Petter, Galpin & Co., 
nb; Heath (Francis George) The Fern World, 8vo, cloth, illus., 
1879; Thompson (Harold Stuart) Alpine Plants of Europe, 8vo, 
gilt cloth, illus., 1911; Hulme (F. Edward) Familiar Wild 
Flowers, 7 Vols, 8vo, half calf, illus., fourth series, Cassell & 
Co., nd; and other books on flowers, ferns and fungi. (15) 
£100-180

67 Fergusson (T.M.) Border Sport and Sportsmen, 8vo, printed 
boards, illus., Hexham 1932; Richardson (Charles) Hunting In 
Many Countries, 8vo, cloth, 1922; Greaves (Ralph) Foxhunting 
in Northumberland, 8vo, paper covs, Oxford 1956; Turnbull 
(William) Recollections of an Otter Hunter, sml. 8vo, paper 
covs, Jarrow, modern reprint; and three other books on 
Northumbrian Sporting life. 
£45-65
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68 Crawford (Donald) and Flower (Mark) Snaffles (Charles 
Johnson Payne) being a selection of his hunting and racing 
prints, lge. ob. 4to, quarter-calf, illus., deluxe limited edition No. 
70 from 750 signed by the publisher, Milwood Press 1983, in 
Solander presentation box. 
£60-100

69 Barrow (Albert Stuart) Shires & Provinces and More Shires & 
Provinces, 2 Vols., lge. 4to, gilt vellum, illus. by Lionel 
Edwards, deluxe limited editions of 100 and 200 copies 
respectively, each individually numbered, signed by the Author 
and Illustrator, Eyre & Spottiswoode, 1926 and 1928, Vol. 1 
bearing the bookplate of Cuthbert Heath. 
£350-550

70 Armour (G.D.) A Hunting Alphabet, lge. 4to, cloth, illus., 
Country Life, first edition 1929, with dw; Edwards (Lionel) 
Huntsmen Past and Present, 4to, cloth, illus., 1929; Clapham 
(Richard) Foxes, Foxhounds and Fox-Hunting, 8vo, cloth, 
illus., nd; and Clapham (Richard) The Book of the Fox, 8vo, 
cloth, illus., 1936. 
£50-80

71 Chapman (Abel) Bird-Life of the Borders, sml. 8vo, cloth, illus., 
1907; Chapman (Abel) The Borders & Beyond, 4to, cloth, 
illus., 1924; and Fawcett (William) Hunting In Northumbria, 
8vo, cloth, illus., 1927. 
£30-45

72 Wesley (L.) Air Guns and Air Pistols, 8vo, cloth, illus., first 
edition 1955, with dw; another copy, seventh revised edition 
1979; Hiller (Dennis E.) The Collectors' Guide to Air Pistols, 
8vo, soft covs., illus. 1982; three copies of The Blue Book of 
Air Guns; other books on Air Weapons; and a printed tin shop-
counter sign for 'B.S.A. of England'. (13) 
£30-50
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73 Payne-Gallwey (Sir Ralph) Letters to Young Shooters, 3 vols, 
8vo, cloth, illus., fourth edition, 1895; Bonnett (Frank) Mixed 
and Rough Shooting, 8vo, cloth, illus. 1914; Sharp (Henry) 
Modern Sporting Gunnery, 8vo, cloth, illus., 1906; Marshall 
(Percival) The Shooting Times Anthology, 8vo, cloth, illus., 
1963, with dw; and other books and publications on shooting. 
(14) 
£80-140

74 Winans (Walter) The Art of Revolver Shooting, 4to, cloth, illus., 
The Knickerbocker Press, 1911; Winans (Walter) Hints on 
Revolver Shooting, 12mo, cloth, illus., The Knickerbocker 
Press, 1910; Pollard (Captain Hugh B.) The Book of the Pistol 
and Revolver, 8vo, boards, illus., 1917; Taylerson (A.W.F.), 
Andrews (R.A.N.) and Frith (J.) The Revolver 1818-1914, 3 
vols, 8vo, cloth, illus., 1966-1968, with dw's; Shumaker (P.L.) 
Colt's Variations of the Old Model Pocket Pistol 1848-1872, 
8vo, cloth, illus. by C.H. Pence, Fadco Publishing Co., 1957; 
and other books on revolvers and pistols. (13) 
£100-180

75 The Army & Navy Stores Ltd. General Price List, 1939-40; The 
Gun Digest 15th, 18th, 24th, 26th, 31st, 32nd and 33rd 
editions, 4to, soft covs., various date, 1961-1979; The Parker-
Hale Service Section Catalogue 1936 and 1940; The Parker-
Hale Small Bore Catalogue, 1938; The Manton & Co. Price 
List of Guns, Rifles, Ammunition and Sporting Goods 1926-
1927; and other handbooks and retailer's catalogues. (18) 
£60-100

76 Guns & Ammo Magazines, twenty bound vols., January 1965-
December 1973 complete, January-June 1974, and January-
June 1975; two issues of the Double Gun and Single Shot 
Journal; and other magazines. 
£50-80

77 Gordon (W.J.) Foundry, Forge and Factory, 8vo, printed cloth, 
illus., 1895; Winant (Lewis) Early Percussion Firearms, 8vo, 
cloth, illus., Winchester Press, 1978, with dw; Nelson (Thomas 
B.) and Musgrave (Daniel D.) The World's Machine Pistols and 
Submachine Guns, Vol. 2, lge. 4to, cloth, illus., 1980, with dw; 
Walter (John) Luger: An Illustrated History of Handguns..., lge. 
4to, cloth, illus., Arms & Armour Press, 1977, with dw; Koller 
(Larry) The Fireside Book of Guns, 4to, cloth, illus., 1959, with 
dw; and other books on firearms. (18) 
£70-110
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78 Pollard (Major H.B.C.) A History of Firearms, 1 Vol, 8vo, cloth, 
illus., with pencil annotations by Ian Glendenning; Noble (Sir 
Andrew) Artillery and Explosives, 8vo, cloth, illus., 1906; 
Thomson (Captain J.H.) A Guide to the Explosives Act 1875, 
12mo, original embossed boards, second edition; Whitworth 
(Joseph) Miscellaneous Papers on Mechanical Subjects, 8vo, 
original embossed boards, illus., 1858; Wilson (R.L.) Colt: An 
American Legend, obl. 4to, cloth, illus., 1905; Suermondt (Jan) 
An Illustrated Guide to Knives, 8vo, cloth, illus., 2004, with 
dw's; and other books on firearms, edged weapons, arms and 
armour. (25) 
£80-140

79 Chamberlain (W.H.J.) and Taylerson (A.W.F.) Revolvers of the 
British Services 1854-1954, 4to, cloth, illus., Museum 
Restoration Service, Bloomfield, Ontario, 1989; Goldsmith 
(Dolf L.) The Devil's Paintbrush: Sir Hiram Maxim's Gun, 4to, 
cloth, illus., Toronto, 1989, with dw; Grieve (Captain W. Grant) 
and Newman (Bernard) Tunnellers: The Story of the Tunnelling 
Companies, Royal Engineers, During the First World War, 8vo, 
cloth, illus., Herbert Jenkins, first edition 1936; Grant (James) 
British Battles on Land and Sea, Section 2, Vol. 3, 4to, printed 
cloth, illus., Cassell & Co., nd; Johnson (Derek E.) Collector's 
Guide to Militaria, sml. 4to, cloth, illus., 1976, with dw; and 
other books on military subjects. (20) 
£45-75

80 Weeks (Colonel John) (Editor) Jane's Infantry Weapons 1979-
80, lge. 8vo, cloth, illus., fifth edition, with dw; Smith (W.H.B.) 
Small Arms of the World, 4to, cloth, illus., fifth edition 1957; 
Smith (W.H.B.) With Revisions by Ezell (Edward Clinton), 4to, 
cloth, illus., eleventh edition, Arms & Armour Press, 1979, with 
dw; Owen (J.I.H.) (Editor) Brassey's Infantry Weapons of the 
World, lge. 4to, cloth, illus., second edition 1979, with dw; 
sundry manuals on Military Gunnery, Drill and Air Raid 
Precautions; and other modern books on military subjects. (19) 

£45-85
81 Gould (A.C.) Modern American Rifles, 8vo, cloth, illus., Boston, 

1892; Whelen (Major Townsend) The American Rifle, 8vo, 
cloth, illus., New York 1920; Sharpe (Philip B.) The Rifle in 
America, 4to, cloth, illus., New York, second edition 1947; 
Dillin (John G.W.) The Kentucky Rifle, 4to, cloth, illus., New 
York 1946; Landis (Charles S.) Twenty-Two Caliber Varmint 
Rifles, 8vo, cloth, illus., Georgetown 1947, with dw; Barlow 
(J.A.) The Elements of Rifle Shooting, 8vo, printed cloth, illus., 
Aldershot, first edition 1932, signed by the Author; and other 
books on rifles and rifle shooting. (15) 
£55-95

Page 17 of 64The Fine Books Auction, 29th Nov, 2022 10:00

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 25% plus VAT (30% in total)

The Fine Books Auction, 29th Nov, 2022 10:00



82 Mayer (Alfred M.) Sport With Gun and Rod, 2 Vols, lge. 8vo, 
quarter-calf, illus., Edinburgh 1884; Winans (Walter) The Art of 
Revolver Shooting, 4to, cloth, illus., The Knickerbocker Press 
1911; Walsh (J.H.) The Modern Sportsman's Gun and Rifle, 2 
Vols, 8vo, cloth, illus., re-published by W.S. Curtis 1988, with 
dws; and Wilson (R.L.) Colt: An American Legend, obl. 4to, 
cloth, illus., 1985. 
£50-80

83 Sharpe (Philip B.) A Complete Guide to Handloading, 4to, 
boards, illus., New York and London, second edition 1942, 
autographed copy, signed and dedicated by the Author; 
Harding (C.W.) The Birmingham Cartridge Manufacturers, 4to, 
cloth, illus., 2009, with dw; The Holland & Holland Ltd. 
Catalogue, c.1904, re-print edition, 4to, cloth, Armory 
Publications, Oceanside, California 1990; Knibbs (John) 
B.S.A. and Lincoln Jeffries Air Rifles, sml. 4to, cloth, illus. by 
Gilbert Kerry, first edition 1986, with dw; Stimpson (Derek) 
(Editor) The Worshipful Company of Gunmakers: A History, 
4to, cloth, illus., 2008, with dw; and other books on guns and 
gunsmithing. (17) 
£80-140

84 Greener (W.W.) The Gun and Its Development, 4to, cloth, 
illus., eighth edition 1907; Curtis (Captain Paul A.) Guns and 
Gunning, 4to, cloth, illus., 1934; Burrard (Major Gerald) In The 
Gunroom, 8vo, cloth, Herbert Jenkins, first edition 1930, with 
dw; Teasdale-Buckell (D.T.) The Complete Shot, 8vo, cloth, 
illus., fifth edition 1924, with dw; Game & Gun Magazine, Vol. 
11, in 4to. cloth binding, 1934; and other books on sport 
shooting. (18) 
£60-100

85 Sedgwick (Noel M.) The Gun on Saltings and Stubble, 8vo, 
cloth, illus., Herbert Jenkins, first edition 1949; Andrews 
(James) and other authors, Wild Fowling, Vol. 29 of the 
Lonsdale Library, 8vo, cloth, illus., nd, with dw; Millais (John 
Guille) The Wildfowler In Scotland, 4to, deluxe limited edition 
of 500 copies in red-gilt morocco, Tideline Books, 1974; 
Mackenzie (Evan G.) Grouse Shooting and Deer Stalking, 8vo, 
cloth, illus., 1907; Shaw (L.H. de Visne) Wild-Fowl, from the 
series Fur, Feather and Fin, 8vo, printed cloth, illus., first 
edition 1905; Duncan (Stanley) and Thorne (Guy) The 
Complete Wildfowler, 4to, cloth, illus., 1911; and other books 
on sport shooting. (19) 
£70-110
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86 Hart-Davis (Captain H.) Stalking Sketches, 4to, cloth, illus., 
1904; Payne-Gallwey (Sir Ralph) Letters to Young Shooters, 3 
Vols, 8vo, cloth, illus., 1899, 1892 and 1896; Tegner (Henry) 
Wild Cheviots, 8vo, cloth, illus., 1962, with dw; The Parker-
Hale General Catalogue 'Everything For Shooting' No. 57 
Edition; other books and publications on shooting, wild fowling 
and deer stalking. (18) 
£55-95

87 Winans (Walter) The Sporting Rifle, 4to, cloth, illus., The 
Knickerbocker Press 1908; Ommundsen (H.) and Robinson 
(E.H.) Rifles and Ammunition, 4to, cloth, illus., 1915; Howe 
(James V.) The Modern Gunsmith, 2 Vols, 4to, cloth, illus., 
1954, with dws; Burrard (Major Gerald) In The Gunroom, 8vo, 
cloth, third printing c.1930; Whelen (Townsend) The Hunting 
Rifle, 8vo, cloth, illus., Harrisburg 1940; Busk (Hans) The Rifle: 
And How To Use It, 12mo, boards, 1860; and other books on 
rifles and shooting. (15) 
£60-100

88 Wheeler (C.A.) Sportascratiana By Celebrated Sportsmen, 
8vo, gilt cloth, 1867; The Abercrombie & Fitch Catalogue of 
Sporting Goods, sml. 4to, printed paper covs, New York 1910; 
Lambert (Arthur W.) Modern Archery, 8vo, cloth, illus., 1929; 
Chalmers (Patrick R.) Mine Eyes to the Hills, 8vo, cloth, illus. 
1931; Apperley (Charles James) Nimrod's Hunting Tours, 4to, 
cloth, illus., new edition 1926; Dawson (Major Kenneth) 
Salmon and Trout In Moorland Streams, 8vo, cloth, Herbert 
Jenkins first edition 1928; and other books and publications on 
sporting and country subjects. (22) 
£60-90

89 Roosevelt (Theodore) The Wilderness Hunter, 8vo, printed 
cloth, illus., The Knickerbocker Press, first edition 1893; Millais 
(J.G.) Newfoundland and Its Untrodden Ways, 4to, gilt cloth, 
illus. by the Author, 1907; Daunt (Achilles) In the Land of the 
Moose, The Bear and the Beaver, 8vo, cloth, illus., Thomas 
Nelson & Sons, nd; Haynes (Bessie Doak and Edgar) The 
Grisly Bear: Portraits from Life, 8vo, cloth, illus. by Mary Baker, 
University of Oklahoma Press 1966, with dw; and O'Connor 
(Jack) The Big-Game Rifle Illustrated, 8vo, cloth, illus., Safari 
Press, Long Beach, California, 1994, with dw. 
£60-100

90 Bell (W.D.M.) The Wanderings of an Elephant Hunter, 4to, 
original boards, illus., published by Country Life Ltd., first 
edition 1923, together with a later copy published 1958. 
£70-110
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91 Millais (John Guille) The Wildfowler in Scotland, lge. 4to, half-
vellum, illus., 1901; Crawhall (Joseph) and Grayling (David 
A.H. Editor) Grouse Shooting Made Quite Easy, 4to, cloth, 
illus., new edition 1998; Chapman (Abel) First Lessons in the 
Art of Wildfowling, 8vo, cloth, illus. with fold-out frontispiece 
and other plates, by the Author and Charles Whymper, 1896; 
Leffingwell (William Bruce) Shooting on Upland, Marsh, and 
Stream, 8vo, cloth, illus., Chicago and New York 1890; and 
Clement (Lewis) and Grayling (David A.H. Editor) Public 
Shooting Quarters: Wildfowling in 1881, 8vo, cloth, illus., new 
edition, Penrith 1995, limited edition of 300 copies only. (5) 
£80-120

92 Hadfield (William) Brazil, The River Plate, and the Falkland 
Islands, 8vo,half calf and marbled boards, illus. with wood 
engravings after Sir. W. Gore Ouseley and Sir Charles 
Hotham, 1854. 
£45-65

93 Orr (Christopher Wordsworth William) Greece, Pictorial, 
Descriptive and Historical, 4to, gilt morocco, illus., first edition, 
1839. 
£30-45

94 Lawrence (T.E.) The Mint, 4to, cloth, illus., first edition, 1955, 
with d.w; and Bell (Gertrude) The Letters Of, 2 vols, 8vo, cloth, 
illus. 1927. 
£60-100

95 Coxe (William) Sketches of the Natural, Civil and Political 
State of Switzerland in a series of Letters to William Melmoth, 
8vo, full calf, London 1779; Clark (The Rev. T.) Popular 
Voyages and Travels, Comprising the Tour of Europe, sml. 
8vo, calf, illus. with fold-out engravings, 1820; Prescott 
(William H.) History of the Conquest of Mexico, 2 Vols, 8vo, full 
calf, engraved frontispiece; and three books on touring in the 
Alps. (7) 
£50-80
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96 Edwards (Amelia B.) A Thousand Miles Up The Nile, 8vo, 
printed cloth, illus. with engravings, 1889; Le Blond (Mrs. 
Aubrey) Day In, Day Out, 8vo, cloth, illus., 1928, with dw; Bell 
(Gertrude) The Letters of, 2 Vols, 8vo, cloth, 1829, with dws; 
and Whymper (Edward) Travels Amongst The Great Andes of 
the Equator, 8vo, cloth, illus., second edition 1892. 
£70-110

97 Whymper (Edward) Travels Amongst the Great Andes of the 
Equator, 8vo, cloth, illus., first edition 1892; Travels Amongst 
the Great Andes and the Equator Supplementary Appendage, 
bound to match the previous volume; and Stansbury (Howard) 
Exploration and Survey of the Valley of the Great Salt Lake of 
Utah, 8vo, embossed boards, illus. with lithographs, including 
fold-out panorama, Washington 1853. 
£80-140

98 Capper (Benjamin Pitts) A Topographical Dictionary of the 
United Kingdom, 8vo, half calf and marbled boards, illus. with 
maps and fold-out frontispiece, 1825; Guthrie (William) A New 
Geographical, Historical and Commercial Grammer of the 
Several Kingdoms of the World, 8vo, full calf, illus. with fold-out 
maps, twelfth edition 1790; L'Abbé Barthélemy, Voyage Du 
Jeune Anacharsis en Grece, sml. 8vo, full calf, illus. with fold-
out map, French text, London 1824; Wade (John) The Cabinet 
Gazetteer: A Popular Exposition of the Countries of the World, 
etc., sml. 8vo, full calf, illus. with fold-out map; The Universal 
Magazine, Vol. 3, 1748; and four other books, various. (9) 
£60-100

99 Brassey (Lady Annie) The Last Voyage of the Yacht 
'Sunbeam', 8vo, cloth, illus. with fold-out maps and engravings, 
1889, presentation copy dedicated to The Earl of Ashburton 
from the Author; A Voyage in the 'Sunbeam': Our Home on the 
Ocean for Eleven Months, 8vo, half morocco, illus. with fold-
out maps and engravings, 1879; and Sunshine and Storm in 
the East: Cruises to Cyprus and Constantinople, 8vo, printed 
cloth, illus. with fold-out map and engravings, 1881. 
£200-350

100 Cunningham (C.D.) and Abney (Captain W. de W.) The 
Pioneers of the Alps, 4to, cloth, illus., 1887; Gos (Francois) 
(F.F. Roget trans.) Zermatt and Its Valley, 8vo, cloth, illus. with 
fold-out map and plates, nd; Zincke (F.B.) Swiss Allmends, 
8vo, gilt cloth, 1874; and two other books on alpine climbing. 
£60-90
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101 Hedin (Sven) Trans-Himalaya: Discoveries and Adventures in 
Tibet, 2 Vols, 8vo, gilt cloth, illus. 1909; Larden (Walter) 
Recollections Of An Old Mountaineer, 8vo, cloth, illus., 1910; 
Landor (A. Henri Savage) Tibet and Nepal, 8vo, cloth, illus., 
1905; and other books on mountaineering. (10) 
£60-100

102 Gos (Francois) Rambles in High Savoy, 8vo, cloth, illus., 1927; 
Coolidge (W.A.B.) The Alps In Nature and History, 8vo, cloth, 
illus. with map, plates and diagrams, 1908; Coolidge (W.A.B.) 
Alpine Studies, 8vo, cloth, illus., 1912; and other books on 
mountaineering. (12) 
£50-90

103 Downes (Joseph) The Mountain Decameron, 3 Vols, sml. 8vo, 
half calf and marbled boards, 1836; Gos (Charles) L'Epopée 
Alpestre, sml. 4to, half buckram and marbled boards, Victor 
Attinger, Paris 1944; Smith (Albert) The Story of Mont Blanc, 
sml. 8vo, embossed boards, illus., 1854; and Browne (Rev. 
G.F.) Ice-Caves of France and Switzerland, 8vo, boards, illus., 
1865. 
£35-55

104 Rand, McNally & Co.'s Indexed Atlas of the World, 2 Vols: The 
United States, and Foreign Countries, folio, gilt morocco, illus., 
Chicago 1902, presentation copy signed by A. McNally, 
Chicago, October 1st 1902. 
£200-400

105 Philips' Mercantile Marine Atlas of the World, folio, half 
morocco, illus., sixth edition. 
£60-100
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106 Johnston (Alexander Keith) The Physical Atlas Illustrating the 
Geographical Distribution of Natural Phenomena, based on the 
Atlas of Professor H. Berghaus, etc., folio, half morocco, illus., 
Edinburgh 1848. 
£100-180

107 Ordnance Survey Maps 6" to 1 Mile Scale covering the areas 
of Belsay, Chollerton, Corsenside, Gosforth, Hartburn, 
Hexham with Haydon Bridge, and Horsley, published 1865; 
linen-back and folded within a loose cloth ds. 
£100-150

108 Michelot (Henri) Recueil de Plusieurs Plans des Ports et 
Rades De La Mer Mediterranee, obl. 4to, printed title page and 
thirty-seven engraved charts, after Michelot and Bremond, 
probably the second edition from 1727-30. 
£1,000-1,500

109 Gibbon (Edward) The Decline and Fall of the Roman Empire, 6
 Vols, 4to, calf, illus. with fold-out map and engraved 
frontispiece, new edition, printed for A. Strathan and T. Cadell, 
1788-89. 
£150-300

110 Whitaker (Thomas Dunham) An History of the Original Parish 
of Whalley and Honor of Clitheroe, 2 Vols, lge. 4to, half 
morocco, illus. with engravings, fourth edition 1872 and 1876. 
£150-250
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111 Scott (Mary Monica Maxwell) Abbotsford: The Personal Relics 
and Antiquarian Treasures of Sir Walter Scott, lge. 4to, gilt 
cloth, illus. by William Gibb, 1893; Irving (John) Dumbarton 
Castle: Part 1 of A History of Dunbartonshire, 4to, cloth, illus., 
Dumbarton 1917; Wilson (James) (Editor) The Victoria History 
of the County of Cumberland, Vol. 2, folio, cloth, illus., 1968; 
and The Royal Commission on Historical Monuments 
Inventory of Oxford, 4to, cloth, illus., 1939, with dw. 
£70-130

112 Haslam (John R.) (Publisher) The Life and Explorations of 
David Livingston, LL. D., lge. 4to, half calf, illus. with 
lithographs, Nottingham, nd. 
£40-60

113 Cooke (George Alexander) A Topographical and Statistical 
Description of the County of Leicester and the County of 
Northumberland, 2 Vols. in 1,12mo, quarter calf and marbled 
boards, illus. with fold-out maps, nd. 
£30-45

114 Otley (Jonathan) A Concise Description of the English Lanes 
and Adjacent Mountains, sml. 8vo, cloth, illus. with fold-out 
map, Keswick 1830; and Rowbotham (Thomas L.), Needham 
(J.), Keene (W.C.) and other Artists, Our Native Land: Its 
Scenery and Associations, 4to, quarter calf, illus. with 36 
chromolithographs, 1879. 
£45-65

115 Hole (William) Quasi Cursores: Portraits of the High Officers 
and Professors of the University of Edinburgh at Its 
Tercentenary Festival, folio, quarter vellum and printed boards, 
illus. with etchings, limited edition of 100 numbered and 
initialled copies, Edinburgh 1884. 
£80-140
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116 The Earl of Mayo, and others, The Thames Valley: A Survey, 
lge. 4to, half calf, illus., 1929; The Reconstruction in the City of 
London, 1944, The County of London Plan, 1943, The Greater 
London Plan, 1944 (2 copies), and Planning: Annual 
Notebook, 1937. (6) 
£50-80

117 Forsyth (Robert) The Beauties of Scotland, 5 Vols, 8vo, gilt 
calf, illus. with fold-out map and engravings, Edinburgh 1805-
1808. 
£45-75

118 Kennedy-Fraser (Marjory) Songs of the Hebrides, 2 Vols, lge. 
4to, boards, Boosey & Co., 1909; Kennedy-Fraser (Marjory) 
and MacLeod (Kenneth) From the Hebrides, lge. 4to, cloth, 
Glasgow, nd; Humble (B.H.) The Songs of Skye, sml. 8vo, 
boards, illus. with fold-out plates, Stirling, 1934; Lauder (Sir 
Thomas Dick) Scottish Rivers, 8vo, cloth, illus., Glasgow 1890; 
Brown (P. Hume) Scotland Before 1700 From Contemporary 
Documents, 8vo, cloth, illus. with fold-out map, Edinburgh 
1893; and other books on Scottish subjects. (13) 
£50-90

119 Clarke (James) A Survey of the Lake of Cumberland, 
Westmorland and Lancashire, folio, calf, illus. with fold-out 
map, 1787. 
£100-180

120 Huson (Thomas) Round About Snowdon, and Round About 
Helvellyn, 2 Vols, folio, gilt cloth, illus. with gravure plates, 
1894 and 1895; and The Victoria Histories of the Counties of 
England: Vol. 1, Cumberland, folio, gilt cloth, illus. with maps 
and plates, 1901. 
£40-60

Page 25 of 64The Fine Books Auction, 29th Nov, 2022 10:00

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 25% plus VAT (30% in total)

The Fine Books Auction, 29th Nov, 2022 10:00



121 Hutchinson (W.) An Excursion to the Lakes in Westmorland 
and Cumberland, 8vo, quarter calf, illus., 1776; Lydon (A.F.) 
English Lake Scenery, 4to, gilt cloth, illus. with 
chromolithographs, 1880; and Views of the English Lakes, 2 
editions, ob. 8vo, illus. with engravings, published by J. Garnet, 
Windermere c.1859 and 1861. 
£45-75

122 Oppenheimer (L.J.) The Heart of Lakeland, 8vo, cloth, illus., 
1908; Palmer (W.T.) The Splendour of Wales, 8vo, cloth, illus., 
1932; Topping (George) Brambles In Borderland With The 
Clan, 8vo, cloth, illus., Carlisle 1921; Speakman (Colin) A 
Portrait of North Yorkshire, 8vo, cloth, illus., 1986, with dw; 
Rawnsley (H.D.) By Fell and Dale, 8vo, cloth, illus., Glasgow 
1911; Rawnsley (H.D.) Round The Lake Country, 8vo, cloth, 
illus., Glasgow 1909; Payn (James) Furness Abby and Its 
Neighbourhood, sml. 4to, gilt cloth, illus. with original hand-
mounted photographs, J. Garnett, Windermere, and Simpkin, 
Marshall & Co., London, first edition 1869; and other books on 
British topography. (16) 
£50-80

123 Select Reports of the Commissioners for Inquiring concerning 
Charities in England and Wales, for the County of 
Westmorland, Begun in the 58th Year of the Reign of George 
III and ending 7th William IV, folio, half calf and marbled 
boards, sold by James Newman, London, 1839. 
£40-60

124 Guide Books and ephemera relating to the Northumbrian 
Pageants, 1923, 1925 and 1931. 
£30-40

125 Bewick (Thomas) A General History of Quadrupeds, 8vo, half 
calf and marbled boards, illus. with wood engravings, eighth 
edition, Newcastle 1824. 
£40-60
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126 Bewick (Thomas) A History of British Birds, 2 Vols, 8vo, half 
morocco and marbled boards, Newcastle 1847. 
£80-140

127 Bewick (Thomas) A Collection of Right Merrie Garlands for 
North Country Anglers: The Tyne Fisher's Farewell, The 
Fisher's Garland, etc. - 25 garlands and three other pieces 
gathered together in 8vo. cloth binding, printed for Emerson 
Charnley, Newcastle, various dates, 1820-1845. 
£60-100

128 Percy (Dr. Thomas) The Hermit of Warkworth: A 
Northumberland Ballad in Three Fits, lge. 8vo, illus. with wood 
engravings by Thomas Bewick, after Craig, second edition, 
Alnwick 1807. 
£30-50

129 Johnson (Richard) The Blossoms of Morality, 12mo, gilt calf, 
illus. with wood engravings by Thomas Bewick, 1796; and 
Bewick (Thomas) A Collection of Right Merrie Garlands for 
North Country Anglers - The Angler's Progress, The Fisher's 
Garlands, etc., 8vo, boards, illus. with wood engravings, 
printed for Emerson Charnley, Newcastle 1842. 
£60-90

130 Bewick (Thomas) Select Fables of Aesop and Others, 8vo, half 
calf, illus., 1878; and Bewick (Thomas) A Memoir, 8vo, cloth, 
illus. with wood engravings, Newcastle 1862. 
£50-80
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131 Hugo (Thomas) The Bewick Collector: Descriptive Catalogue, 
and Supplement, 2 Vols, 4to, half morocco, illus., 1866 and 
1868; Robinson (Robert) (Editor) A Bewick Memento and 
Auction Catalogue, 4to, marbled boards, illus. with extra pages 
tipped-in, the Leadenhall Press, nd; and a Catalogue of The 
Bewick Collection (Pease Bequest) Newcastle Central Library, 
by B. Anderton and W.H. Gibson, 4to, paper covs, 1940. 
£80-120

132 Robinson (Robert) Thomas Bewick: His Life and Times, 4to, 
cloth, illus., Newcastle 1887; Dobson (Austin) Thomas Bewick 
and His Pupils, sml. 4to, printed cloth, illus., c.1884; Reynolds 
(Graham) Thomas Bewick: His Life and Work, sml. 4to, cloth, 
illus. 1949, with dw; and other books and pamphlets on the Life 
and Work of Thomas Bewick. (8) 
£50-90

133 Hugo (Thomas) Bewick's Woodcuts, impressions of upwards 
of 2000 wood-blocks, folio, gilt cloth, illus., 1870. 
£55-95

134 Tattersfield (Nigel) Thomas Bewick: The Complete Illustrative 
Work, 3 Vols, 4to, cloth, illus., 2011, with dw; and Baine (Iain) 
The Watercolours and Drawings of Thomas Bewick and His 
Workshop Apprentices, 2 Vols, obl. 4to, cloth, illus., 1981. 
£40-60

135 Harbottle (John) Angling Songs, Newcassel Sangs, and Other 
Verse, 8vo, cloth, illus., Leeds 1905; Anderson (James) Blyth 
& Tyneside Poems and Songs, sml. 8vo, cloth, Blyth 1898; 
King (Madge and Robert) Street Games of North Shield's 
Children, sml. 8vo, paper covs, Tynemouth 1926; Stokoe 
(John) and Bruce (J. Collingwood) Northumbrian Minstrelsy, 
8vo, cloth, Newcastle 1882; Whittaker (W. Gillies) Collected 
Essays, 8vo, cloth, illus., Oxford 1940; and other publications, 
books and pamphlets on Northern songs and ballads. (12) 
£70-130
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136 Robinson (Robert) (Editor) Collectanea Curiosa: 
Miscellaneous Reprints of Rare Tracts, etc, Relating to 
Northumberland, lge. 8vo, cloth, illus., limited edition of 100 
copies, Newcastle 1892; Fawkes and Haslewood Printers: The 
Secret of Flodden Field, 4to, marbled boards, c.1822, bearing 
the bookplates of Joseph Crawhall and Thomas Bell: Hardy 
(James) Harvest Customs in Northumberland, lge. 8vo, 
marbled soft covs, Newcastle 1844; The Northern John Bull or 
The Newcastle Pocket Magazine, January-June 1829, 32mo, 
in modern cloth binding, Newcastle, bearing the bookplate of 
John Oxberry; and Newcastle Reprints - a bound volume of 
miscellaneous pamphlets and publications relating to 
Northumbrian history and lore. (5) 
£70-110

137 Richardson (Henry) A Catalogue of the Library of the Literary 
and Philosophical Society of Newcastle upon Tyne, 4to, cloth, 
Newcastle 1903; A Catalogue of the Library of the Late 
Thomas Bell, sold at auction by Mr. George Hardcastle, 
Newcastle, 8vo, half morocco and marbled boards, Newcastle 
1860; and other publications and auction catalogues relating to 
Newcastle Typography and Northern Estate sales. (10) 
£45-65

138 Scott (Sir Walter) Minstrelsy of the Scottish Border, 3 Vols, 
8vo, gilt calf, Edinburgh 1810; Burns (Thomas) Visions From 
Nature, 8vo, cloth, Newcastle 1906; and Waller (John Rowell) 
Wayside Flowers, 12mo, gilt cloth, Bedlington 1881. 
£35-65

139 Robinson (William H.) (Bookseller) Catalogues of Rare and 
Standard Books, offered for sale from The Shop 4-6 Nelson 
Street, Newcastle on Tyne, gathered together in 8vo, half calf 
binding, 1923; a bound copy of the catalogue of The John 
Hodgson Library 1845; and other book catalogues of North 
Eastern interest. (13) 
£30-50
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140 Anderson & Garland: A Catalogue of the Extensive Local 
Library of Richard Welford of Gosforth, Newcastle, sold by 
Auction Tuesday 27th-30th April, 1920, annotated with 
hammer prices, in 8vo, half calf binding. 
£25-45

141 Dawson (William) The Borderland Illustrated and The Anglers' 
Hand-Book, 8vo, cloth, illus., Newcastle 1892; Dawson 
(William) (Publisher) Dawson's Illustrated Guide to Newcastle 
and The Borderland, Including Angler's Note Book, 8vo, illus., 
Newcastle 1885; Armstrong (James) Wanny Blossoms: Songs 
and Ballads with a Brief Treatise on Fishing, 12mo, gilt cloth, 
Carlisle 1876; Oliver (Stephen) Fly Fishing in Northumberland, 
Cumberland and Westmorland, sml. 8vo, cloth, illus., 1834; 
and other books on fishing in the North of England. (9) 
£80-120

142 Adamson (William) Notices of the Services of the 27th 
Northumberland Light Infantry Malicia, 8vo, half morocco, 
engraved title page, Robert Robinson, Newcastle 1877; and 
Tegner (Henry) The Story of a Regiment: The Northumberland 
Hussars, 4to, cloth, illus., Frank Graham, Newcastle 1969, with 
dw. 
£45-55

143 Tegner (Henry) various titles, including: Wild Cheviot, The 
Magic of Holy Island, The Buck of the Saughs, The Charm of 
the Cheviots, The Molecatcher Says, and others. (12) 
£40-60

144 Thompson (John Vaughan) A Catalgoue of Plants Growing in 
the Vicinity of Berwick upon Tweed, 8vo, boards, illus. with 
hand-coloured plate and title page vignette, 1807; Baker (J.G.) 
and Tate (G.R.) A New Flora of Northumberland and Durham, 
Vol. 2, 8vo, cloth, illus. with fold-out map, Tyneside Naturalists' 
Field Club, 1868; and other books on natural history and 
geology. (12) 
£55-95
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145 A large collection of postcards illustrating the town of Hexham 
in Northumberland. 
£200-300

146 A large collection of postcards illustrating the town of Hexham 
in Northumberland. 
£200-300

147 A large collection of postcards depicting North Eastern and 
other topography - UK and the rest of the World, humorous 
cards, personalities and general subjects. 
£50-90

148 *Withdrawn*

149 Enclosure of Warkworth Common, Northumberland; and 
Acquisition of Land in Warkworth by the Duke of 
Northumberland, a collection of indentures, articles of 
agreements, and other paper ephemera, c.1850-55, from the 
offices of Dickson, Archer & Thorpe Solicitors, Alnwick, 
purchased and curated by James Hedley; in purpose-made 
book pattern box. 
£150-250
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150 Greenwich Hospital Estates Vs The Duke of Northumberland: 
an important historical and legal archive relating to a court 
case between Greenwich Hospital Estates as Appellants and 
The Duke of Northumberland (initially through his bailiff 
Thomas Robson) as a defendant. The case first appeared at 
Northumberland Assizes of 1812, but unresolved, continued as 
a new trial in 1814. The origin of the case was a petty dispute 
over the extraction of limestone by Robson from Hareshaw 
Common, an area of wasteland in Northumberland adjacent to 
Bellingham. It escalated from there to the Rights of the Duke of 
Northumberland as Lord of the Manor of North Tindale and the 
Rights of the Greenwich Hospital Estates as Lord of the Manor 
of Wark within Tindale. This archive contains evidence given 
by numerous parties concerning the use of Hareshaw 
Common and the emerged acceptance by both parties that 
Greenwich Hospital Estates had the right to the soil and its 
use, and The Duke of Northumberland had the right to 
whatever lay beneath the soil. After considerable time and 
expense, the case returned to the petty argument as to 
whether, in the course of extracting coal from the land, the 
Duke could claim the limestone removed in order to get at the 
coal. Curated by James Hedley, these documents originate 
from the archives of Dickson, Archer and Thorp Solicitors, 
Alnwick; all contained in three purpose-made book pattern 
boxes. 
£400-600

150A Three albums of press cuttings and other ephemera relating to 
Northumbrian Local History and Lore. 
£30-50

151 Bolton and Brunton Estates, Embleton Parish, 
Northumberland, contracts of agreement, a partition, a plan of 
Bolton Estate and other legal documents dating 1728-1848, 
curated by James Hedley; in purpose-made book pattern box. 
£80-140
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152 An engraved map of Northumberland, by Christopher Saxton 
and William Hole, from Camden's Britannia, c.1610, unframed, 
in paper covs; together with The County of Northumberland 
Census, issued by His Majesty's Stationery Office, in original 
paper covs., 1902. 
£25-45

153 An important wide-ranging sample of the day-to-day legal work 
of Dickson, Archer and Thorpe Solicitors in Alnwick, 
represented in this archive; in three purpose-made book 
pattern boxes, Vol. 1 pre-1850, Vol. 2 1850-1860, and Vol. 3 
post 1860. 
£300-500

154 Inclosing Common Lands in the Parish of Rothbury, 
Northumberland, 1809-1934 - a large archive of legal 
documents and correspondence, including a bill of inclosing 
lands in the Parish of Rothbury in the County of 
Northumberland, letters and evidence from claimants on the 
Harbottle Estate, claims of the freeholders of Framlington, 
letters from Rothbury freeholders, all with respect to 
establishing the boundaries covered by the Act of Enclosure, 
abstract of titles to Rothbury Forest, a list of Borough rents, 
contemporary issues of The Newcastle Courant, expenses 
claimed by the Commissioners, documents of sale, various lots 
of Rothbury Forest and Whitton Banks, an Indenture agreed 
the sale of Story Family land to The Duke of Northumberland, 
more abstracts of titles and sales to the Duke, etc., 
Provenance: Dickson, Archer and Thorp Solicitors, Alnwick; all 
contained in three large purpose-built book pattern box files. 
£400-700

155 West Otterburn Estate Accounts, and The Construction of St. 
John's Church, Otterburn - general documents and 
correspondence referring to land to the west of the River Otter, 
including farms at Garretshields, Blakehope, Rattenraw, 
Greenchesters and Headshope, and other parts of Redesdale, 
1842-1862 - at the time in the ownership of three Misses 
Davidson of Lemmington Hall near Edlingham, who, with their 
sister Mrs. Askew of Pallinsburn, built St. Johns Church at 
Otterburn in 1852 and endowed it with £100 per annum, 
curated by James Hedley; contained in a large purpose-built 
book pattern box file. 
£80-140
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156 Tithes in the Parish of Alnwick 1825-1842, and Shilbottle 
Tithes 1829-1842, including: accounts of the tithes in the 
Parish of Alnwick and to whom they belong, 1825; Tithes 
Computations 1829-1835, manuscript copies, a printed act of 
Parliament 1826 settling Thomas Baird's Estate on The Duke 
of Northumberland, several draft mergers 1838-42, some 
signed by the Duke, and a large quantity of other 
correspondence and paper ephemera, curated by James 
Hedley; in two purpose-built book pattern box files. 
£80-140

157 Northumberland Poor Lore Rate Returns December 1821 and 
April 1823, covering Coquetdale Ward, Castle Ward, Morpeth 
Ward, Coquetdale Glendale Ward and Bamburgh Ward, 
curated by James Hedley; contained in two large matching 
book pattern box files; and Northumberland Poor Lore Rate 
Returns, Tindale Ward 1822, in book pattern box file. (3) 
£200-400

158 Northumberland Poor Lore Rate Returns. Southern Division - 
detailing returns for Bamburgh Ward, Coquetdale Ward, 
Glendale Ward, Morpeth Ward, Castle Ward and Tindale 
Ward, 1st April-1st July 1821, and a similar archive of returns 
for 1824, curated by James Hedley; in four purpose-made 
book pattern box files. 
£500-800

159 Inclosure of Hexham and Allendale Commons 1792 - an 
archive comprising three sheets of ordnance survey maps 
covering part of the Parish of Allendale, two ordnance maps 
1921 edition, a book of reference to the plan of the Parish of 
Allendale 1862, a 1792 Act for dividing and enclosing certain 
parts of Hexhamshire, ten pages of lists of claimants under the 
above act, dating from 1793, curated by W. Nichol of Hill 
House, Allendale and James Hedley of Hexham. 
£60-100

160 Documents relating to the Enclosure of Land in the Parish of 
Long Houghton, Northumberland, 1815 - in large 4to, half calf 
binding; Documents relating to the Enclosures of Land in the 
Parishes of Rothbury, Elsdon, Tosson and Hepple Commons, 
1806 - in large 4to, half calf binding; and Particulars and 
Ephemera relating to the Auction Sale of Properties in the 
Langley Barony Estate, Northumberland, 1882 - in folio half 
calf bindings, all curated and bound by James Hedley, 
Hexham. (3) 
£70-110
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161 A small collection of 18th Century Manuscript Documents 
relating to the Parish of Corsenside, Northumberland, 1706-
1730, in contemporary soft vellum folio, protected by a modern 
book pattern ds; and a ledger detailing the apportionment of 
the rent charge in lieu of tithes in the Township of Alnwick, 
Northumberland, 1842, compiled by The Tithe Commissioners' 
Agent John Strangeways Donaldson Selby, in large 4to. 
quarter calf binding. (2) 
£80-120

162 Georgian Acts of Parliament, including an Act for Permitting 
the Exportation of Salt from the Port of Nassau, New 
Providence, the Port of Exuma and the Port of Crooked Island 
in the Bahama Islands, in ships belonging to the United States 
of America and coming in ballast, 23rd March 1807, an act to 
encourage the planting of timber-trees, fruit-trees, and other 
trees, for ornament, shelter or profit; and for the better 
preservation of the same; and for the preventing of the burning 
of woods 1715; an act for transferring to the East India 
Company, certain possessions newly acquired in the East 
Indies, and for authorizing the removal of convicts from 
Sumatra, 24th June 1824, and others. 
£30-45

163 Surtees (Robert) The History and Antiquities of The County 
Palatine of Durham, 3 Vols, elephant folio, illus. with 
engravings, 1823. 
£300-500

164 The Newcastle & Northumberland Society Reports 1924-1938 
and 1946-1956, 2 Vols, 4to, cloth, illus., bearing the bookplate 
of Charles Hunter Blair. 
£30-50

165 The Newcastle Register: A Magazine of Local, Literary and 
Scientific Investigation, published weekly from July 1st 1843-
November 2nd 1845, 3 Vols. in 2, Issues No's. 1-126 (lacking 
No's. 9, 12-15, 25-29 and 65), printed and published by W.A. 
Mitchell, Newcastle, 8vo, cloth. 
£55-95
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166 Anderton (Basil) A Typescript Bibliography of the Writings from 
1863-1918 of Richard Welford J.P. and Antiquary (1836-1919), 
together with associated ephemera tipped-in, folio, half calf. 
£40-70

167 Gastey (W.) (Editor) Shield & Turner's Guide-Book to 
Newcastle upon Tyne, 32mo, cloth, illus., Newcastle 1846; 
Bruce (John Collingwood) A Guide to the Castle of Newcastle 
upon Tyne, 12mo, half calf and marbled boards, illus., 
Newcastle 1847; Tomlinson (William Weaver) The 
Advertisement Columns of Old Newcastle Newspapers, 8vo, 
cloth, presentation copy from the Author to the Rev. John 
Hodgson; Gosman (Frederick) Past Events: An Every-Day 
Register of Events (In Newcastle) during the year 1879, 12mo, 
half calf, Newcastle 1880; White (Francis) A General Directory 
of Newcastle upon Tyne and Gateshead, 8vo, detached covers 
and missing spine, Sheffield 1847; and four other publications 
of Newcastle interest. (9) 
£50-80

168 Moir (David R.) The Birth and History of Trinity House, 
Newcastle upon Tyne, 8vo, cloth, illus., Glasgow 1958; a copy 
of the Charter of the Trinity House of Newcastle upon Tyne, 
1687, 4to, gilt morocco, Newcastle 1865; and Dodds 
(Madeleine Hope) The North Shields Lighthouses, 8vo, 
boards, illus. by Victor Noble Rainbird, The Priory Press, 
Tynemouth 1928. 
£45-75

169 Scott (Adam T.) The Bridges of Northumberland - a thesis 
presented for the Diploma in Architecture at Kings College, 
obl. 4to, quarter morocco, illus. with hand-mounted 
photographs, Newcastle 1955; Gervoise (E.) The Ancient 
Bridges of the North of England, 8vo, cloth, illus., 1931; and a 
souvenir programme for the Opening of the High Level Railway 
Bridge at Newcastle, July 10th 1906. (3) 
£40-70
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170 Brockie (William) History of the Town, Trade and Port of 
Shields and the Surrounding District, 4 Vols. in 1, 4to, modern 
half calf, with three of the original paper covs. tipped-in, North 
Shields 1851; Brockie (William) The Family Names of the 
Folks of Shields, 8vo, original boards, South Shields 1857; 
Parker (Joseph) Tyne Folk, 8vo, cloth, 1896; Clarke (Thomas 
T.) Ralph Gardner and The Tyne, 8vo, printed soft covs, North 
Shields 1881; The Tynemouth County Borough History of 
Tynemouth 1849-1949, 4to, soft covs, illus., North Shields 
1949; and other books on the Tyne, North Shields and 
Tynemouth. (11) 
£45-75

171 Baldwin (C.E.) The History and Development of the Port of 
Blyth, 4to, gilt cloth, illus., Newcastle 1929; Johnson (R.W.) 
and Aughton (Richard) The River Tyne: Its Trade & Facilities, 
8vo, printed cloth, illus., Newcastle 1925; Collings (Peter) The 
New Divers Guide to the North East Coast, 4to, cloth, illus., 
Low Prudhoe 1991; Clarke (J.F.) Building Ships on the North 
East Coast, 2 Vols, 4to, cloth, illus., 1997, with dws; Taylor 
(Thomas John) An Enquiry Into the Operation of Running 
Streams and Tidal Waters..., an application of those principals 
to the improvement of the River Tyne, 8vo, boards, illus. with 
maps and diagrams, Newcastle 1851; and three other books 
relating to the Tyne and shipping. 
£50-80

172 Dougan (David) Newcastle Past & Present, 4to, cloth, illus., 
Frank Graham, Newcastle 1971, with dw; Geordie Life 
Magazine, November 1974-December 1976, in two bound 
volumes; Middlebrook (S.) (Editor) Pictures of Tyneside, obl. 
8vo, cloth, illus., Newcastle 1969, with dw; Oswald (Harold) 
The Theatres Royal in Newcastle upon Tyne, 8vo, printed 
boards, illus., Newcastle 1936; Bettenson (E.M.) The 
University of Newcastle upon Tyne: A Historical Introduction, 
8vo, cloth, illus., Newcastle 1971; Howell (Roger) Newcastle 
upon Tyne and The Puritan Revolution, 8vo, cloth, Oxford 
1967; and other books on Newcastle and Tyneside. 
£70-110

173 Garret (William) An Account of the Great Floods in the Rivers 
Tyne, Tees, Wear, Eden, etc., sml. 8vo, boards, illus. with 
vignette title page and three tailpieces by Thomas Bewick, 
presentation copy signed by the Author, printed for Emerson 
Charnley, Newcastle 1818; Rewcastle (James) A Record of 
the Great Fire in Newcastle and Gateshead, sml. 8vo, 
embossed boards, illus. with engraved frontispiece, 1855; An 
Account of The Great Fire and Explosion which occurred in 
Newcastle-on-Tyne & Gateshead, sml. 8vo, printed paper 
covs, published by M.W. Lambert, Newcastle, nd; The 
Newcastle Memorandum Book and Register of the Northern 
Counties 1859, 12mo, soft leather wrap-around bindings; and 
an album of cuttings and paper ephemera relating to the 
traditions and recollections of Dunston Life, in 12mo. leather 
bindings. 
£60-100
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174 Welford (Richard) A History of Newcastle & Gateshead, 3 
Vols, lge. 8vo, full gilt calf, illus., 1884, 1885 and 1887. 
£60-100

175 Mackenzie (E.) A History of Newcastle upon Tyne, Vol. 1, 8vo, 
calf, illus. with engravings, Newcastle 1827; and Welford 
(Richard) A History of Newcastle and Gateshead, Vols. 1 and 
2, 14th-16th Century, 4to, half morocco, illus., 1885. 
£45-65

176 Skipsey (Joseph) The Collier Lad and Other Songs and 
Ballads, 8vo, modern half calf and marbled boards, Newcastle 
1864; Wilson (Thomas) The Pitman's Pay and Other Poems, 
lge. paper copy, full morocco, Gateshead 1843; another copy, 
sml. 8vo, cloth, 1872; Everett (James) The Walls End Miner: 
Or a Memoir of William Crister, 32mo, engraved frontispiece 
and vignette to title page, Manchester 1850; and three other 
books on mining and miners. 
£55-95

177 Welford (Richard) The Monuments and Tombstones of the 
Church of St. Nicholas, Newcastle upon Tyne, lge. 8vo, cloth, 
illus. with engravings, Newcastle 1880; Hewison (James King) 
The Runic Roods of Ruthwell and Bewcastle, 8vo, cloth, illus., 
Glasgow 1914; Collingwood (W.G.) Northumbrian Crosses of 
the Pre-Norman Age, lge. 4to, cloth, illus., 1927; and The 
Royal Archaeological Institute Programme of the Summer 
Meeting at Newcastle upon Tyne, 1976, in paper covs. (4) 
£55-75

178 Sundry Parliamentary Acts for Civic Improvements at 
Newcastle upon Tyne, 1763-1846, gathered together in 
modern folio quarter calf and marbled boards binding; 
Abstracts of Parliamentary Acts for the Improvement of 
Newcastle in the 18th Century, 8vo, half calf binding; and three 
additions of the Corporation Annual or Recollections of the 
First Reformed Town Council, Newcastle upon Tyne, 1836; 
together with two signed manuscript letters from Richard 
Welford. 
£70-110
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179 Wilson (James and John) (Editors) A Journal of the Life of 
Thomas Story, Quaker, folio, embossed calf, Isaac Thompson, 
Newcastle 1747; and The Manuscript Journal/Diary of A 
Committed Christian Detailing Aspects of His Daily Life and 
Devotion, including visits to Churches in Newcastle and 
Northumberland, 1864-1865, in 8vo. calf binding. 
£55-85

180 Richardson (William) The History of the Parish of Wallsend, 
8vo, cloth, illus. with fold-out map, Newcastle 1923; T. & G. 
Allan (Printers) The Seige and Storming of Newcastle, 1644, 
4to, paper covs, illus., Newcastle 1933l; Dodd (William) 
Brand's Index to the History of Newcastle upon Tyne, 4to, 
unbound, Newcastle 1881; Boans (Henry) The Fatal Error: A 
Tragedy, sml. 8vo, unbound, Gateshead 1885; Brockett (J.P.) 
(Editor) The Scots Martch (sic) From Barwick to Newcastle, 
8vo, original paper wrappers, Newcastle 1827; and a North of 
England Joint Stock Certificate engraved by Mark Lambert. 
£55-75

181 Brockett (J.T.) (Editor) The Scots Martch (sic) From Barwick to 
Newcastle, sml. 8vo, original paper wrappers, wood engraving 
vignette to title page, Newcastle 1827; Boans (Henry) The 
Fatal Error A Tragedy, sml. 8vo, unbound, Gateshead 1885; 
and two North of England Joint Stock Certificates, engraved by 
Mark Lambert. 
£30-50

182 Chapman (William) Report on the Measures to be attended to 
in the Survey of a Line of Navigation from Newcastle upon 
Tyne to the Irish Channel, 8vo, marbled boards, Newcastle 
1795. 
£45-65

183 Richardson (Thomas Miles senior) Memorials of Old 
Newcastle, folio unbound, illus. with etchings, Newcastle; and 
Etchings of Antiquities Etc., first and second series, 4to, paper 
covers unbound, Newcastle 1827. 
£30-50
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184 Bell (John) (Editor) Rhymes of Northern Bards: Being a 
Curious Collection of old and new Songs and Poems... 
peculiar to the Counties of Newcastle upon Tyne, 
Northumberland and Durham, sml. 8vo, in fine gilt calf, 
engraved vignette to title page, Newcastle 1812: Printer's 
personal copy with notes on fly-leaf in his hand, and printed 
previous sale notes on inner fly-leaves. 
£55-85

185 Veitch (John) The History and Poetry of the Scottish Border, 2 
Vols, 8vo, cloth, 1893; Elliot (Fitzwilliam) Further Essays on 
Border Ballads, 8vo, cloth, Edinburgh 1910; Keith (Edward) 
The Keeper of the Rede, 8vo, cloth, first edition 1929; Maxwell 
(W.H.) Legends of the Cheviots, 8vo, half calf, engraved 
frontispiece, 1849; and other books on Border lore. (9) 
£55-85

186 Modern books, pamphlets and monographs relating to 
Northumberland and Border History. 
£30-50

187 Gardner (John) A Short History of Swalwell District Industrial & 
Provident Society, 8vo, cloth, illus., Pelaw on Tyne, 1914; 
Davison (John) and other members of the Bedlington Book 
Committee, Jubilee History of the Bedlington Equitable 
Industrial Co-operative Society, 8vo, cloth, illus., Manchester 
1911; Welsh (Tom) and others, Newbiggin's Democracy: 
Newbiggin District Industrial & Provident Society, 1863-1913, 
8vo, cloth, illus, Pelaw on Tyne, 1913; Richardson (George) 
The Rise of the Society of Friends In Cornwood, 
Northumberland, sml. 8vo, boards, 1848; Steel (John William) 
A Historical Sketch of the Society of Friends In Newcastle and 
Gateshead, 1653-1898, 8vo, gilt cloth, illus., 1899; The Elsdon 
and Otterburn Parish Magazine, January-December 1905, 
bound as 1 Vol., and three books on religious life in the North 
of England. 
£50-90
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188 Beckensall (S.) Northumberland's Pre Historic Rock Carvings: 
A Mystery Explained, lge. 8vo, printed morocco, illus., 
Pendulum Publications, Rothbury 1983 (two copies in variant 
but similar bindings); Cramp (Rosemary) Anglo-Saxon Stone 
Sculpture In England: Vol. 2 Cumberland, Westmorland, etc., 
4to, cloth, illus., Oxford University Press, 1988; Sitwell 
(William) Stones of Northumberland and Other Lands, 8vo, 
cloth, illus., Newcastle 1930, sundry transactions of the 
Architectural and Archaeological Society of Durham and 
Northumberland; and other books and publications on Ancient 
Northumbrian Archaeology. 
£50-80

189 Hodges (Charles Clement) The Abbey of St. Andrew, Hexham: 
A Monograph, atlas folio, half morocco and printed boards, 
deluxe edition limited to 400 numbered copies, privately 
printed for the Author 1888. 
£100-150

190 Clayton (John) Discovery of a Hoard of Roman Coins of the 
Wall of Hadrian, 8vo, gilt cloth, illus., Newcastle 1880; An 
Account of the Roman Antiquities in the Museum at Chesters, 
Northumberland, 8vo, printed boards, 1903; Bruce (J. 
Collingwood) The Story of the Thorngrafton Find, 4to, boards, 
edition of 50 copies only, Newcastle 1871; and Creeke (A.D.) 
The Regal Sceatta and Styca Series of Northumbria, 4to, 
cloth, illus, nd. 
£45-85

191 Leslie (J.W.) A History of the Towns Along the Roman Wall, 
8vo, printed boards; Hoyer (Maria A.) By The Roman Wall, 
8vo, cloth, illus., 1908; Neilson (George) Per Lineam Valli: A 
New Argument, 8vo, cloth, illus., Glasgow 1891; Simpson (S. 
Gerald) and Richmond (I.A.) The Turf Wall of Hadrian 1895-
1935, 4to, paper covs., illus., 1935; Forster (R.H.) The 
Amateur Antiquary: His Notes, etc., Concerning the Roman 
Wall, 4to, boards, Newcastle 1899; and other books and 
guides to the Roman Wall. (10) 
£50-80

192 An Auction Catalogue for the sale of Portions of the Chesters 
Estate, Humshaugh, Northumberland, by direction of J.M. 
Clayton, Auctioneers Turner Lord & Dowler, on Wednesday 
and Thursday 19th and 20th June 1929, together with estate 
plans and copies of the Newcastle Daily Journal for June 20th 
and June 21st 1929, in folio size book pattern ds; and 
manuscripts letters, invoices, press cuttings and other paper 
ephemera, relating to the Errington and Beaufront Estates, 
Hexham, in folio size book pattern box file. (2) 
£80-140
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193 The Particulars and Conditions of Sale for an Auction of 
Haughton Castle and Estate, Paper Mill, etc., Northumberland, 
Auctioneers Samuel Donkin, Newcastle, 13th November 1860, 
in book pattern case; The Particulars and Conditions of a Sale 
by Auction of the Stagshaw Close House Estate, Nr. 
Corbridge, Auctioneers Samuel Donkin, Newcastle, 28th 
September 1867, in book pattern case; and details of wills 
made by members of the Walton Family of Alston, taken from 
the Probate Registry of Durham 1908, in folio cloth binding. (3) 

£60-90
194 Correspondence, Documents and Ephemera relating to the 

longstanding quarrel and court case between the Selby Family 
of Biddleston and the Vicars of Holystone & Alwinton, 
regarding land tax, (the dispute was resolved in 1899, in favour 
of Walter Selby); in purpose-made book-pattern box-file. 
£50-90

195 Letters Book No. 4 for the Clerk of the Peace, Northumberland, 
10th September 1827-2nd November 1829, 4to, cloth; and A 
List of Persons liable to serve as Jurors in the County of 
Northumberland, Michaelmas Sessions, October 1823, original 
manuscript from the Office of R. Thorp, in lge. folio book 
pattern box file. (2) 
£50-90

196 The County Rate Basis Committee Returns Book for the 
County Rates, Northumberland, 1877-1883, in half calf 
bindings; and The Northumberland Land Tax Assessments for 
Tindale Ward and Castle Ward, 1806, in book pattern box file. 
£150-250

197 Twenty-two original and copy letters concerning the 1832 
Appointment of John Grey, as Receiver of the Dilston-based 
Greenwich Hospital Estate and his first year managing the 
Estates, catalogued and curated by James Hedley, together 
with a copy of The Hexham Historian Magazine, August 2011, 
which contains an article written by Hedley describing the 
historical background to this archive; all together in a book 
pattern box file bound for the purpose by Hedley; together with 
sundry 18th and 19th Century Acts of Parliament relating to 
land in the County of Northumberland. 
£150-250
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198 An Archive of Papers and Publications, originally belonging to 
William Dickson, Solicitor of Alnwick and antiquary (1779-
1875), much of which concerns Alnmouth and the villages of 
the East Coast of Northumberland, probably used by Dickson 
for his History of Alnmouth delivered to the Archaeological 
Institute and published in 1852; all contained in a large book-
pattern box-file; together with a pencil drawing and plan of the 
Chapel at Brainshaugh Priory, made in 1859 and purchased at 
the auction of materials from the offices of Alnwick Solicitors 
Thorp and Dickson and are most likely the work of William 
Dickson: presented with modern photographs and literature 
relating to Brainshaugh, and contained in book-pattern folder. 
(2) 
£150-250

199 Original Notes and Notebooks compiled by George Dickinson 
and used by him to write three editions of Allendale and 
Whitfield, c.1884-1886 and 1903. 
Provenance: Purchased by James Hedley from a Mrs. Rymer 
of Gosforth, granddaughter of George Dickinson. 
£80-120

200 Robb (William) Hexham Fifty Years Ago, 8vo, half calf, 
Hexham 1882; Bell (John) A Miscellany of Press Cuttings, 
Manuscripts, and other ephemera, relating to the Hexham Seal 
Walks bearing the bookplate of Thomas Bell and Gerald 
James Cuthbert, 8vo, marbled boards; Barrett (Les) From 
Tyne Green to the Spital 1892-1992: A Centenary History of 
Hexham Golf Club, 4to, cloth, illus., Hexham, 1992; and other 
books and pamphlets relating to Hexham Town and District. 
(23) 
£70-110

201 An Act of Parliament for Laying Out, Making and Keeping in 
Repair, a road proper for the passage of troops and carriages 
from the City of Carlisle to the Town of Newcastle upon Tyne 
(now known as the Military Road), 17th January 1750, 
published by Thomas Baskett, 1751, in book pattern folio; The 
Case (against) The Power of the Turnpike Road Trustees to 
erect a tollgate on Corbridge Bridge in Manuscript, 1835, in a 
modern folio half calf binding; and A Manuscript Copy of a Jury 
Ruling to enquire what the particular customs belonging to the 
Manor of Tynemouth were, and what duties, rent and services, 
ought to be paid to the Lord of the Manor, etc., 1685, enclosed 
in book pattern folio. (3) 
£80-140
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202 An Archive, including a Report from the Committee relating to 
the Sale of the Estate of James, late Earl of Derwentwater 
1732; an Act for the application of the Rents and Profits of the 
Estates forfeited by James, Earl of Derwentwater and Charles 
Radcliffe 1735; an Act concerning Conveyances of 
Widrington's Estate 1745; and six other publications relating to 
the Earls of Derwentwater: in book pattern box file. 
£100-150

203 The Northern Counties Magazine, October 1900-September 
1901, 2 Vols, 8vo, half morocco, Newcastle 1901; and The 
Northumberland and Newcastle Monthly Magazine, 1818 and 
1819, 2 Vols. in differing bindings. (4) 
£35-55

204 Chronicon Mirabile: Or, Extracts from Parish Registers, 
Principally in the North of England, 8vo, cloth, 1841, bearing 
the bookplate of Richard Welford, Records of the Manor of 
Ford, Northumberland; an Unpublished Typescript, Principally 
concerned with the Genealogy of Families and Persons living 
at or associated with Ford Village and Castle, especially the 
Bulmer and Heron Families, 2 Vols. in 1, folio, full calf, bearing 
the bookplate and signature of George Grey of Mitfield; A 
Handwritten Schedule of Freeholders in Coquetdale Ward, 
Northumberland, 1806, in soft calf folio bindings; and A printed 
schedule of Landowners in Northumberland and Durham, 
1873, in folio cloth bindings. (4) 
£100-180

205 Dixon (Willis) Glanton Village: A Study in Village Settlement, 
4to, embossed calf, illus., frontispiece and maps privately 
printed at How & Blackhall, Berwick upon Tweed, 1978. 
£40-60

206 John W. Robson, The Nurseries, Hexham (formerly (Messrs. 
Joseph Robson & Son), an invoice book detailing clients and 
purchases during the period March 5th-December 17th 1912, 
4to, half morocco. 
£30-50
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207 The Hexham Corn Marked & Public Buildings Co. Ltd. 
Committee Minute Book, March 3rd 1864-4th December 1922, 
in folio calf bindings; and Hexham Borough Book for 1727, 
folio unbound manuscript in modern book pattern box file. 
£80-120

208 A miscellany of pamphlets, manuscripts, documents, handbills, 
a photograph and other ephemera, relating to the history of 
Hexham (15 items in a ring binder). 
£40-60

209 The Northumberland Poll-Book containing a list of the 
Freeholders who voted at the Contested Election for the 
County of Northumberland, in the years 1747-8, 1774 and in 
February and March 1826, 8vo, boards, William Davison, 
Alnwick 1826; The Poll-Book of the Contested Election for the 
County of Northumberland, June-July 1826, 8vo, boards, 
William Davison, Alnwick 1827; two copies of The Poll-Book of 
the Contested Election for the County of Northumberland, 
October 1710, 8vo, differing bindings, Newcastle 1898; A Poll-
Book for Northumberland Northern Division, 1841; and The 
Poll-Book for Northumberland Northern & Southern Division, 
1852, in 2 Vols. (7) 
£50-80

210 Davison (William) and others, The History of Alnwick, 12mo, 
marbled boards, illus. with engraved frontispiece, Alnwick 
1812; William, Lord Bishop of Carlisle, Leges Marchiarum or 
Border-Lores made by the Commissioners of the respected 
Kings of England and Scotland, etc., 12mo, calf, 1747; 
Hodgson (John Crawford) An Account of the Customs of the 
Court Leet and Court Baron of Morpeth, with the Court Roll of 
1632, 8vo, half morocco, bearing the bookplate of the Author; 
and sundry other publications of Northumbrian interest. (12) 
£45-85

211 Parker (Joseph) A Preacher's Life, 8vo, cloth, illus., 1899; 
Balston (Thomas) The Life of Jonathan Martin: Incendiary of 
York Minster, 8vo, cloth, illus. 1945; Caine (Caesar) Capella de 
Gerardegile: The Story of Garrigill Chapelry, 8vo, cloth, illus., 
Haltwhistle 1908; Stevenson (The Rev. Joseph) The Church 
Historians of England, Vol. 1 Part 2, 8vo, cloth, 1853; and 
three other books on religious life in the North of England. (7) 
£50-75
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212 *Withdrawn*

213 Ferne (J.) A 17th Century Book in Latin Manuscript referencing 
certain Newcastle Hoastmen and other Civic Officials, in 4to. 
full calf binding, Newcastle 1603. 
£60-100

214 Wilson (Frederick Richard) The Churches in the Archdeaconry 
of Lindisfarne, 8vo, cloth, illus. with fold-out frontispiece and 
plate, Newcastle 1870; and Haverfield (F.J.) and Greenwell 
(William) A Catalogue of the Sculptured and Inscribed Stones 
in the Cathedral Library, Durham, 8vo, cloth, illus., Durham 
1899. 
£30-45

215 Anderton (Basil) Newcastle upon Tyne Public Libraries Local 
Catalogue of material concerning Newcastle and 
Northumberland, 4to, half calf, illus. with frontispiece, 
Newcastle 1932; and Bain (Joseph) The Border Papers: a 
calendar of letters and papers relating to the Borders of 
England and Scotland, Vol. 1, 4to, cloth, Edinburgh 1894. 
£40-60

216 A miscellany of pamphlets, extracts and other ephemera, 
relating to Northumbrian local history (20 items in ring binder). 
£40-60
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217 Bain (Joseph) The Border Papers: a calendar of letters and 
papers relating to the Borders of England and Scotland, 2 
Vols, 4to, half calf, Edinburgh 1894 and 1896. 
£50-80

218 Bain (Joseph) The Border Papers: A Calendar of Letters and 
Papers relating to the Borders of England and Scotland, 2 
Vols, 4to, cloth, Edinburgh 1894 and 1895; and Anderton 
(Basil) Newcastle upon Tyne Public Libraries Local Catalogue 
of Materials concerning Newcastle and Northumberland, 4to, 
cloth, illus. with frontispiece, Newcastle 1932. 
£35-55

219 *Withdrawn*

220 Legal Documents from the Offices of Dickson, Archer & Thorp, 
Solicitors, Alnwick, to include: a 1691 indenture between 
Richard Stokoe and Thomas Gibson, both of Newbrough, 
Northumberland, involving a transaction of £18 sterling - on 
vellum; an 1848 indenture apprenticing Theophilus Storey of 
St. Mary's Place, Newcastle, to William Naylor, Chemist & 
Druggist, on vellum; mortgage documents dating 1728, 1729 
and 1730; a mortgage indenture relating to houses in 
Otterburn Terrace, Jesmond, Newcastle, May 1878; and 
others from the 18th and 19th Centuries. (11) 
£45-75

221 Legal Documents from the Offices of Dickson, Archer and 
Thorp, Solicitors, Alnwick: thought to relate to the ownership of 
Robinsons Drapers, at the Corner of Meal Market and Fore 
Street, Hexham. 
£40-70
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222 The Will and Papers of William A. Hall of Raylees, Redesdale, 
Northumberland, Partner of George and Robert Hedley, with 
farms at Bygate Hall, Birdhope, Elsdon Mill, Toft House, 
Cottonhope and Bacchus House Elsdon. 
£35-65

223 Two manuscript letters relating to a Mr. Hill, Inspector of 
Prisons, and his recommendations respecting Alnwick 
Bridewell 1840, a collection of 19th Century Northumberland 
County Race Schedules; Northumberland Commission of the 
Peace Extracts; and a George IV Parliamentary Act for the 
More Speedy Return and Levying of Fines, Penalties, and 
Forfeitures, 1822. 
£50-80

224 Correspondence and Annotated Parliamentary Acts from the 
Offices of Dickinson, Archer and Thorp Solicitors, Alnwick, 
concerning consultations of the Justices for Coquetdale and 
Bamburgh Ward c.1829, to improve a contemporary bill for 
regulating the office of a Justice of the Peace and other bills for 
other purposes. 
£45-75

225 A miscellany of pamphlets, extracts and other ephemera, 
relating to Northumbrian local history (26 items in ring binder). 
£55-85

226 Manuscripts, correspondence and printed ephemera from the 
Offices of Dickson, Archer and Thorp Solicitors, Alnwick, 
c.1822-1833, comprising: correspondence to and from the 
Clerk of the Peace for Northumberland and the Government 
Offices at Whitehall in respect of County Rates, and related 
documents. 
£40-60

Page 48 of 64The Fine Books Auction, 29th Nov, 2022 10:00

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 25% plus VAT (30% in total)

The Fine Books Auction, 29th Nov, 2022 10:00



227 Sundry 17th and 18th Century Legal Recognizances, mostly in 
manuscript, relating to Morpeth and other parts of 
Northumberland, formerly stored at the Offices of Dickson, 
Archer and Thorp Solicitors, Alnwick. 
£30-50

228 A Collection of Manuscripts and Letters, including a request 
from the First Commissioner of Her Majesty's Works to the 
Council of the Society of Antiquaries of London in 1869, to 
prepare listings of Regal and Historical Tombs and Monuments 
existing in cathedrals, churches and other places, in their 
opinion, would be desirable to place under the protection and 
supervision of the Government. In the case of Northumberland, 
the request was passed on to William Dickson, an Antiquary 
and Solicitor at Alnwick. The rest of the items are letters from 
Joseph Fairles and other noted Northumbrian specialists, with 
suggestions for that list. 
£45-75

229 A Collection of Letters to the Clerk of the Peace for 
Northumberland in 1833, arranged by month from January to 
December covering a range of topics and issues, including 
delivery of Poll Books, Poaching, Constable's Charges, a new 
bridge at Garrislaw Registers of Roman Catholic Estates, an 
application for a gaoler at Morpeth, a hawking licence, drunken 
brawls and fights, and many others. 
£60-100

230 Northumberland Clerk of the County Rate Basis Committee 
Returns for 1885 and 1887, and some manuscript letters from 
the Clerk relating to those returns; Northumberland County 
Police Rate Summaries for 1874; a draft of a bill to consolidate 
and amend the laws relating to the valuation of property for the 
purposes of rates and taxes, 1879, with hand-written notes in 
the margins; and other related paper ephemera. 
£40-70

231 A miscellany of pamphlets, extracts and other ephemera, 
relating to Northumbrian local history (26 items in ring binder). 
£55-85
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232 Forster (Robert) History of Corbridge and Its Antiquities, sml. 
8vo, printed cloth, illus., Newcastle 1881; Ellington (M.) A Brief 
History and Guide of Corbridge, 12mo, cloth, Haltwhistle 1887; 
Dixon (S.F.) Corbridge: The Saxon Royal Town, 4to, half 
buckram, Newcastle 1912; and other books and pamphlets on 
Corbridge. (10) 
£30-45

233 Scott (W.) The Border Exploits, sml. 8vo, full calf, illus. with 
map and engravings, Hawick 1812; William (Lord Bishop of 
Carlisle) Leges Marchiarum, Or Border Laws, 8vo, quarter calf 
and decorated boards, 1705, bearing the bookplate of John 
Waldie; and Hume (J.D.) A Border History of England and 
Scotland, 8vo, half calf, with woodcut frontispiece, Berwick, nd. 

£45-75

234 Skeet (Major Francis John Angus) The Life of the Third Earl of 
Derwentwater, 8vo, half morocco, illus., 1929; Raine (Rev. 
James) A Memoir of the Rev. John Hodgson, 2 Vols, 8vo, 
cloth, engraved frontispiece, 1857; Aln (Glen) Notable 
Northerners, sml. 8vo, printed boards, Amble 1947; and other 
Northern biographical works. (12) 
£35-55

235 Bates (Cadwallader John) The Letters Of (Edited by Matthew 
Cully of Coupland), 8vo, modern half calf and marbled boards, 
Kendal 1906; Bruce (John Collingwood) The Life and Letters 
Of (Edited by Sir Gainsford Bruce), 8vo, gilt cloth, engraved 
frontispiece, 1905; Various Authors: Some Account of Francis 
Radclyffe, First Earl of Derwentwater; and three tracts relating 
to Francis Radclyffe, collected in a 4to, half morocco binding; 
Hodgson (Rev. John) An Account of the Life and Writings of 
Richard Dawes, 4to, cloth, Newcastle 1828, presentation copy 
signed by the Author; and other Northern biographies. (7) 
£45-75

236 Donkin (Samuel) Reminiscences Of Northumbrian and Border 
Character, etc., 8vo, printed cloth, Newcastle 1886; Forster 
(R.H.) The Last Foray, 8vo, cloth, 1903; Pendered (Mary L.) 
John Martin, Painter, His Life & Times, 8vo, cloth, illus. with 
map and plates, 1923, with dw; Watson (Angus) My Life An 
Autobiography, 8vo, cloth, illus., 1937; and other Northern 
biographies. (15) 
£35-55
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237 Hexham Imprints 1780-1974, a facsimile anthology selected 
and bound in 1985; Mylne's Hexham Bridge Report of 1783 
and The Hexham Bridge Building Act of 1778, together in book 
pattern bindings; Rossiter (Anna) Hexham in the 17th Century, 
8vo, cloth, illus., 2010, with dw; sundry other books, pamphlets 
and ephemera relating to Hexham. (qty) 
£45-65

238 Ramm (H.G.) McDowall (R.W.) and Mercer (Eric) Shielings & 
Bastles, 4to, full gilt calf, illus. 1970; Gibson (William Sidney) 
Dilston Hal..... Memoirs of the Earl of Derwentwater.. to which 
is added a Visit to Bamburgh Castle, 8vo, gilt morocco, illus., 
1850; and The Duchess of Northumberland, Castles of Alnwick 
and Warkworth, etc., presentation copy, signed by the Author 
and dedicated to T.S. Dibdin, bearing the bookplate of Mathew 
Mackey, 4to, quarter calf, illus., Shakespeare Press, 1824. 
£70-110

239 White (Robert) History of the Battle of Otterburn 1388, 4to, half 
morocco, illus. with maps and hand-colour armorials, 1857, 
bearing the bookplate of William Hardcastle; White (Robert) 
History of the Battle of Otterburn 1388, 8vo, quarter calf, illus. 
with maps, armorials and vignettes, 1857; two antique 
Chapbooks, The Famous and Memorable History of the Battle 
On Chevy-Chace, and An Excellent Old Ballad Describing the 
Woeful Hunting of Chevy-Chace, bound together in half calf; 
and three other publications relating to the Battle of Otterburn 
and the Ballad of Chevy-Chace. 
£50-90

240 Gibson (William Sidney) Sketches of Northumbrian Castles, 
Churches and Antiquities, 3 Vols, 8vo, gilt cloth, illus., 1848-
1854; Ferguson (William) Hand-Book to Alnwick Castles, 
Hulne Park and Abbey, 12mo, boards, Alnwick 1874; 
Northumberland (Alan Ian 8th Duke of) Guide-Book to Alnwick 
Castle, 8vo, gilt cloth, illus., 1931; and three other books. 
£50-80

241 Middleton (Sir Arthur E.) An Account of Belsay Castle, 4to, 
cloth, illus., printed for private circulation, Newcastle 1910; 
Jerninghan (Hubert E.H.) Norham Castle, 8vo, cloth, illus., 
Edinburgh 1883; Bates (Cadwallader John) Bamburgh Castle, 
8vo, morocco, illus. frontispiece, Newcastle 1894; Rule 
(George) The Seige of Norham Castle, and Allan (J.) George 
Rule: A Norham Poet, and another pamphlet by David Rule - 
the three together with other ephemera in a slim 8vo. cloth 
binding, bearing the bookplate of John Crawford Hodgson and 
R.W. Martin; and other books and pamphlets on Northumbrian 
Castles. (16) 
£60-100
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242 Jones (S.S.) Northumberland and Its Neighbour Lands, 4to, 
half morocco, illus., Newcastle nd; Register of the Electors for 
the Northern Division of the County of Northumberland 1880, 
4to, paper covs, Newcastle 1879; Cox (Thomas) A 
Topographical, Ecclesiastical and Natural History of 
Northumberland, sml. 4to, half calf and marbled boards, with 
Morden's map of Northumberland and specially printed title 
page, 1700; and three other books on Northumberland. 
£50-80

243 Bates (Cadwallader John) The History of Northumberland, 4to, 
quarter calf, 1895; The Post Office Directory for 
Northumberland 1858, lge. 8vo, boards (no maps); Slater's 
Royal National Commercial Directory of Durham, 
Northumberland and Cleveland District 1884, with maps. 
£55-95

244 Cox (Thomas) A Topographical, Ecclesiastical and Natural 
History of Northumberland (part work, pages 599-762), 4to, 
marbled boards, illus. with engravings and mileage chart, 
c.1700; Andrews (William) Bygone Northumberland, 8vo, cloth, 
illus., 1899; A Historical and Descriptive View of the County of 
Northumberland, 2 Vols, 8vo, full calf, illus. with fold-out map, 
printed and published by Mackenzie & Dent, Newcastle upon 
Tyne 1811; and two other books on Northumberland. 
£45-85

245 Hexham Union Valuation of Mansions 1866 - a manuscript 
ledger in full calf folio binding; together with a facsimile of the 
report on the valuations of the mansion houses in the Hexham 
Poor Law Union 1866, by Thomas S. Hedley. 
£45-65

246 Pamphlets, Guide Books and Ephemera relating to Hexham, 
all together in ring binder. 
£100-180
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247 Invoices, photographs and other paper ephemera relating to 
Hexham, all together in a ring binder. 
£50-90

248 A Catalogue of the Library of Bamburgh Castle, 2 Vols, 8vo, 
modern half calf and marbled boards, printed by Gilbert & 
Rivington, St. John's Square, London, 1859; together with 
Rogers (Arthur) Clearance Catalogue of Books, Newcastle 
1930, paper covs. 
£40-60

249 Bailey (J.) and Culley (G.) A General View of the Agriculture of 
Northumberland, 8vo, quarter calf, illus. with fold-out map, 
1813; Marshall's Review of The Reports to the Board of 
Agriculture, Northern Department of England, 8vo, half-calf 
and marbled boards, illus. with fold-out map, York 1808; Bailey 
(J.) and Culley (G.) A General View of the Agriculture of 
Northumberland, 8vo, boards, illus. with fold-out map and 
woodcuts by Thomas Bewick, Newcastle 1800; and Grey 
(John) A View of the Past and Present State of Agriculture in 
Northumberland, An Extract from the Journal of the Royal 
Agricultural Society, in modern half calf binding, 1841 and 
1847. 
£150-250

250 Bowes (Sir George) Memorials of the Rebellion of 1569, 4to, 
boards, illus., John Bowyer Nichols & Son, 1840; Goodchild 
(Laurence) The Rebel's Wooing, Or 1715 A Tale of the 
Rebellion, 8vo, cloth, Newcastle 1877; A Pamphlet: The Scots 
Army Advanced Into England, printed for Robert Bostock, 
London 1644, unbound in book-pattern protective case; and a 
copy of the 1662 Act for Preventing Theft and Rapine Upon the 
Northern Borders of England, unbound in book pattern case. 
£60-100

251 Tate (George) The Ancient British Sculptured Rocks of 
Northumberland and Eastern Borders, 8vo, original soft covs, 
illus. with fold-out lithograph, Alnwick 1865; The Tyneside 
Naturalists Field Club Illustrated Catalogue of Remarkable 
Trees of Northumberland and Durham, 8vo, half morocco, 
illus. with original photographs, 1873-1876; Neville (Hastings 
M.) A Corner In The North: Yesterday and Today With Border 
Folk, 8vo, original printed boards, Newcastle 1909; and 
Coulson (W.L.B.) Musings On Moor & Fell, 8vo, printed cloth, 
illus. 1907. 
£80-120
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252 Vinycomb (John) Lambert of Newcastle As An Engraver of 
Book-Plates, 8vo, printed cloth, illus., Newcastle 1896; Welford 
(Richard) Early Newcastle Typography 1639-1800, sml. 4to, 
modern half calf, illus., Newcastle 1907; Alwnick Scientific and 
Mechanical Institution Classified Catalogue of the Books in the 
Library of the Class-Rooms and Museum, sml. 8vo, printed 
paper covs, John Davison, Alnwick, 1872; Some Specimens of 
Northern-Printed Advertisement Cards, in paper covs; Percy 
(Dr. Thomas) The Hermit of Warkworth, sml. 8vo, half calf, 
illus. with wood engravings, after Thomas Bewick, c.1816; and 
two books on William Davison, Pharmacist and Printer of 
Alnwick. 
£45-75

253 Allan (John William) North Country Sketches, 8vo, cloth, illus. 
with original photographs as a frontispiece, Newcastle 1881; 
Hodgson (The Rev. J.) and Laird (F.C.) The Beauties of 
England & Wales, Vol. 12, Northumberland & Nottinghamshire, 
8vo, full calf, illus. with engravings, 1813; and two other books 
on the Northern Counties. 
£45-65

254 The Durham and Northumberland Parish Register Society, 
Registers of Berwick upon Tweed, Lesbury, Whalton, 
Edlingham, Chatton and Other Northumbrian Parishes, 11 
Vols, paper covs, various dates 1907-1926. 
£30-45

255 Scott (John) Berwick upon Tweed: The History of the Town 
and Guild, 4to, quarter calf, illus., 1888; and Johnstone (The 
Rev. Thomas) The History of Berwick upon Tweed and Its 
Vicinity, 8vo, half calf and marbled boards, illus. with fold-out 
plan, Berwick 1817. 
£60-100

256 Johnston (George) A Flora of Berwick upon Tweed, 2 Vols, 
8vo, full calf, illus. with hand-coloured frontispiece and 
uncoloured fold-out plates, 1829 and 1831. 
£50-80
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257 Johnston (Dr. George) Collected by His Daughter, Mrs. 
Barwell-Carter and Edited by James Hardy, selections from 
the correspondence of Dr. George Johnston, 8vo, cloth, illus. 
frontispiece, Edinburgh 1892; Sheldon (Frederick) A History of 
Berwick upon Tweed, 8vo, cloth, illus. with town plan, 
Edinburgh 1849; and five other publications relating to 
Berwick. 
£45-85

258 Weber (Henry) The Battle of Flodden Field: A Poem of the 
16th Century, 8vo, half calf and marbled boards, engraved 
frontispiece, Edinburgh 1808; Lambe (Robert) An Exact and 
Circumstantial History of the Battle of Flodden, 8vo, half calf, 
with engraved frontispiece tipped-in, Berwick 1774; White 
(Robert) The Battle of Flodden, lge. paper copy, 4to, marbled 
boards, presentation copy inscribed "To William Kell Esq. with 
the kind regards of Robert White, 5th Apr. 1859", and bearing 
the bookplate of R.W. Martin, Newcastle upon Tyne, Thomas 
Pigg & Co. 1859; and two other books on the Battle of 
Flodden. 
£100-150

259 Taylor (W.T.) Hexham Abbey 674-1957, 17 Vols in 2, 8vo, 
original painted paper cov. editions, gathered together in 
modern quart calf bindings, Hexham 1957-1959; and Fairless 
(Joseph) A Guide to the Abbey Church, etc. at Hexham, 4to, 
half calf and marbled boards, illus., Hexham 1853. 
£70-110

260 Maclean (J.S.) The Locomotives of the North Eastern Railway 
1854-1905, obl., gilt cloth, illus., Newcastle, nd; Reid (B. Leo) 
North Country Clock Makers of the 17th, 18th and 19th 
Centuries, 8vo, original paper covs, illus., Newcastle 1925, 
presentation copy signed by the Author; another copy of Reid's 
North Country Clock Makers, in cloth bindings; Scott's Railway 
Companion to the Newcastle & Carlisle Railway, 32mo, 
original printed boards, illus. with fold-out map, Carlisle 1837; 
Boazman's Diary and Time Table for Trains, Trams, Steamers, 
Tides, etc., 48mo, printed paper covs, twentieth edition 1904; 
and other books on Northern Industry and Manufacture. (11) 
£50-80

261 Tomlinson (William Weaver) The North Eastern Railway: Its 
Rise and Development, 4to, cloth, illus., Newcastle 1914; 
MacLean (John S.) The Newcastle & Carlisle Railway, 8vo, 
printed boards, illus., Newcastle 1948; Fawcett (William) A 
History of the Newcastle & Carlisle Railway 1824-1870, lge. 
8vo, printed boards, illus., North Eastern Railway Association 
2008; and other books and pamphlets on Northern Railways. 
(13) 
£80-120
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262 Lord Viscount Lowther Copy of the Evidence taken before the 
Committee of the House of Commons, on the Newcastle & 
Carlisle Railway Bill, 8vo, modern cloth bindings, Newcastle 
1829; Archer (M.) William Hedley: The Inventor of Railway 
Locomotion on the Present Principle, 8vo, half calf, illus. with 
fold-out elevations of early locomotives and maps, Newcastle 
1882, together with second and third editions of the same 
pamphlet, in original paper covs; Hedley (Oswald Dodd) Who 
Invented The Locomotive Engine?, 8vo, embossed gilt cloth, 
illus. 1858; and a part copy of Views on the Newcastle & 
Carlisle Railway, missing the plates. 
£60-100

263 Runciman (Sir Walter) Collier Brigs and Their Sailors, 8vo, 
cloth, illus., first edition 1926; Finch (Roger) Coals From 
Newcastle, 4to, cloth, illus., 1973, with dw; Thompson (Roy) 
Thunder Underground: Northumberland Mine Disasters 1815-
1865, lge. 8vo, cloth, illus., 2004; Norderhaug (Jennifer W.) 
Sparty Lea: An Upland Leadmining Community, 8vo, soft covs, 
privately published; Emery (Norman) The Coalminers of 
Durham, 4to, cloth, illus., 1992, with dw; and other books on 
mining. (12) 
£40-60

264 Greenwell (G.C.) A Practical Treatise on Mine Engineering, 
lge. 4to, half morocco, second edition 1869; Forster 
(Westgarth) A Treatise on the Section of the Strata From 
Newcastle upon Tyne to Cross Fell, 8vo, cloth, illus. with maps 
and plans, third edition, revised and corrected by the Rev. W. 
Nall, Newcastle upon Tyne 1883, copy signed by John W. 
Gardner; and Wallace (William) The Deposition of Lead Ore in 
Veins, 8vo, half calf, illus. with fold-out diagrams and 
lithographic plates, 1861. 
£80-140

265 Forster (T.E.) (Editor) A Memoir Of The Hartley Colliery 
Accident and Relief Fund, 4to, cloth, illus., Newcastle 1912; 
McCutcheon (John Elliott) The Hartley Colliery Disaster 1862, 
8vo, cloth, illus., Seaham 1963; and Hodgson (The Rev. John) 
The Funeral Sermon Of The Felling Colliery Sufferers and a 
Description of Felling Colliery, 12mo, half morocco, illus. with 
fold-out colliery plan, Newcastle 1813. 
£50-80

266 Holmes (J.H.H.) A Treatise on the Coal Mines of Durham and 
Northumberland... and containing Accounts of the Explosions 
From Fire-Damp..., 8vo, boards, illus. with engravings, 1816; 
Greenwell (G.C.) A Glossary of Terms Used In The Coal Trade 
of Northumberland and Durham, 8vo, original paper covs, third 
edition 1888; Nicholson (W.E.) A Glossary of Terms Used In 
The Coal Trade of Northumberland and Durham, sml. 8vo, 
printed boards, Newcastle 1888; and Lister (George) 
Chronological Records of Coal Mining, Transport, etc., In 
Northumberland and Durham 1180-1839, sml. 8vo, original 
paper covers, Pelaw on Tyne 1946. 
£45-75
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267 Fynes (Richard) The Miners of Northumberland and Durham, 
sml. 8vo, quarter calf, illus., Blyth 1873; Gardner (Ralph) 
Englands Grievance Discovered In Relation To The Coal 
Trade, 8vo, marbled boards, illus. with map of the River Tyne, 
Newcastle 1796; another copy in half calf bindings, 
republished by Philipson & Hare, North Shields 1849; and 
Sopwith (T.) An Account of the Mining Districts of Alston Moor, 
8vo, boards, illus. with hand-coloured map, Alnwick 1833. 
£70-130

268 Scott (Tom) Border Raids and Rievers, 4to, cloth, with extra 
illustrations, limited edition of 50 copies on japan paper, 
Dalbeattie 1910; Hamilton (Lord Ernest) The Outlaws of the 
Marches, 8vo, cloth, illus., 1897; Robson (James) Border 
Battles and Battlefields, 8vo, printed cloth, illus., Kelso 1897; 
Tease (Howard) The Lord Wardens of the Marches of England 
and Wales, lge. 8vo, gilt cloth, illus., 1913; Border Lances: A 
Romance of the Northern Marches, 8vo, gilt calf, illus., 1886; 
and other books on Border history. (16) 
£70-110

269 Simpson (John Bell) The Presidential Address To The 
Institution of Mining Engineers General Meeting at London, 
June 2nd 1910, on the Subject of Coal Mining by the Monks in 
Northumberland, original paper covs. enclosed by modern 8vo. 
binding, illus. with fold-out map, presentation copy with an 
autographed letter from the Author tipped-in, and bearing the 
bookplate of John Crawford Hodgson; Sopwith (T.) An Account 
of the Mining District of Alston Moor, sml. 8vo, boards, illus. 
with hand-coloured map, Alnwick 1833; Lister (George) 
Chronological Records of Coal Mining, Transport, etc., in 
Northumberland and Durham 1180-1839, sml. 8vo, paper 
covs, third edition, Consett 1948; Forster (Westgarth) A 
Treatise on the Section of the Strata From Newcastle upon 
Tyne to Croft Fell, 8vo, cloth, illus. with fold-out plans and 
diagrams, third edition, revised and corrected by the Rev. W. 
Nall, Newcastle 1883; and three other books on lead mining. 
£40-60

270 Taylor (John Brough) The Legend of St. Cuthbert with the 
Antiquities of the Church of Durham, sml. 4to, boards, illus., 
Sunderland 1816; Fryer (Alfred C.) Cuthberht (sic) of 
Lindisfarne: His Life and Times, 8vo, cloth, 1880; and Stranks 
(C.J.) The Life and Death of St. Cuthbert, sml. 8vo, paper 
covs, S.P.C.K. 1964. 
£30-40
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271 McQuillen (John) The Friars of Old Newcastle: Life and 
Customs of the Middle Ages, with an introduction by Richard 
Welford, 8vo, quarter calf, Newcastle 1907; Rae (Hugh Rose) 
Two Centuries and a Half of Free Church Life at Ryton on 
Tyne (Ryton Nonconformity), 8vo, cloth, engraved frontispiece, 
Newcastle 1896; Pumphrey (Thomas) The Diffusion of 
Christianity in Northumbria, 4to, paper covs, illus; Paton (The 
Rev. W. Bernard) Celtic Heritage: The Story of the English 
Presbyterian Church on Holy Island, 8vo, cloth, 1950, with dw; 
and three other books on Northumberland Churches. 
£40-70

272 Colpoys (Sir John), Bellingham (Sir William) and Harrison 
(John) A Report of the Visitation of Greenwich Hospital Estates 
in the Counties of Cumberland, Northumberland and Durham 
in 1805 and Dyer (John) A Report of the Visitation of 
Greenwich Hospital Estates in the Counties of Cumberland, 
Northumberland and Durham in 1815, 2 Vols. in matching 
folio, gilt calf bindings; Holford (F.H.) The Rent Roll of the 
Estate of the Hospital of St. Mary Magdalen, Newcastle upon 
Tyne, February 2nd 1932, 8vo, gilt cloth, illus. with fold-out 
Hospital Estate plan, Newcastle 1932; and A Register of 
Admissions to the Duke of Northumberland's School, Alnwick 
1811-1911, 8vo, cloth, Leicester 1911. 
£60-100

273 White (Walter) Northumberland and the Border, 8vo, half calf 
and marbled boards, second edition 1859; Neasham (George) 
North-Country Sketches, 8vo, marbled boards, illus., Durham 
1893; Shaw-Barrow (W.) (Editor) In The Border-Country, 4to, 
gilt cloth, illus., 1906; Sitwell (William) The Border From A 
Soldiers Point of View, 8vo, cloth, illus., Newcastle, first edition 
1927; and two other books on Border History. 
£45-75

274 Hindley (Charles) The History of the Catnach Press, 8vo, cloth, 
illus., 1886; and Crawhall (Joseph) A Collection of Wright 
Merrie Garlands For North Country Anglers, 8vo, quarter calf, 
Newcastle 1864. 
£50-80

275 Tracts on the Dialect, Genealogy, Topography, etc. of England 
and Wales, Vol. 1, 1851, 8vo, half calf, illus; Pahlsson 
(Christer) The Northumbrian Burr, 8vo, paper covs, 1972; and 
two other booklets on Northumbrian dialect. 
£40-60
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276 Graham (Frank M.) Northumbria A Unique Anthology in 
Typescript, 2 Vols, 4to, cloth, a personal compilation by the 
well know publisher of local history books; together with 
Temperley (Robert) A Pamphlet on Northumberland, privately 
printed for Christmas 1930, for friends of the Publisher in sml. 
4to, gilt cloth. (3) 
£30-50

277 Leatheard (Sergt. N.) Thirty-Four Years With the A (Hexham) 
Company of the First V.B.N.S., 12mo, original cloth, 1893; 
another copy in modern marbled boards; Hicks (Lieut.-Col. 
J.G.) The Percy Artillery, 8vo, cloth, 1899; The British Army 
History Records Series History of the Fifth Regiment or 
Northumberland Fusiliers, gilt cloth, illus. with hand-coloured 
engravings, 1837; Browne (Captain C.) 'C' Company 12th 
Battalion Northumberland Home Guard 1940-1944, 8vo, cloth, 
illus., Gateshead 1946; and two other volumes. 
£60-100

278 Ward (Robert) The North of England Family and Maritime 
Almanac for 1866, paper covs; and other pamphlets, chap 
books; tracts and paper ephemera relating to Northern History 
and Lore, all together in a ring binder. 
£50-90

279 Fergusson (James) Mitford Church: Its History, Restorations 
and Associations, 4to, gilt cloth, with tanned mounted 
photograph frontispiece, Newcastle 1884; Hart (The Rev. 
Charles) St. Mary's Church, Whittingham, sml. 8vo, cloth, 
c.1939; Hodges (Charles Clement) The Reliquary: Pele 
Towers and Pre-Conquest Churches of Northumbria, 8vo, half 
calf, illus., 1891; Ulgham: Its Story, Printed in Aid of the Funds 
for Rebuilding Ulgham Church, 4to, quarter calf, engraved 
frontispiece, Newcastle 1861; and other works on 
Northumbrian Ecclesiastical Buildings. (7) 
£40-60

280 Grierson (Elizabeth) The Story of the Northumbrian Saints, 
sml. 4to, cloth, illus., 1913; Fryer (Alfred C.) Aidan: The 
Apostle of England, 8vo, cloth, 1902; Hegg (Robert) The 
Legend of St. Cuthbert or The Histories of His Churches, and 
The Original and Succession of the Bishop of Durham, bound 
together with fold-out engraving, Darlington 1777 and 1779, 
4to, soft covs; Eyre (C.) The History of St. Cuthbert, 8vo, half 
morocco, illus. 1849; and two other books. (6) 
£55-95
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281 Sunman (W.R.) The History of Free Methodism In and About 
Newcastle on Tyne, 8vo, cloth, illus., Newcastle 1902; Smith 
(The Rev. W. Vincent) Catholic Tyneside, 8vo, cloth, 1930; 
The Church Monthly: Whittonstall & Healey, 8 Vols, 4to, gilt 
cloth, 1899-1907; and three other publications on local church 
history. 
£40-70

282 Stephens (Rev. Thomas) The Register of Baptisms, Marriages 
and Burials, Solemnized in the Ancient Parish Church of 
Elsdon, Northumberland; 8vo, half morocco, Newcastle 1903; 
Commons In Elsdon Parish: Three Manuscript Transcripts 
c.1850 of 'An Award Made on the Division of Monkridge 
Common, 1734', by T. Arkle, in 8vo, half morocco binding; and 
paper ephemera relating to Elsdon Common Coal Mine, 
c.1857, contained in book-pattern quarter calf folio case. (3) 
£80-120

283 Modern books, pamphlets and monographs concerning the 
Roman Wall. (27) 
£35-65

284 Sundry Parliamentary Acts for Repairing Roads in 
Northumberland, 1751-1752, 1821 and 1824; together with an 
Act for Enclosing Lands in the Parish of Rothbury, 1810, in 
matching quarter calf folio bindings. (9) 
£100-180

285 An Act of Parliament and Ward for dividing and enclosing 
certain open Common Fields, etc., within the Manor and 
Parish of Corbridge, 1779, in folio marbled boards; and A 
Parliamentary Act for building a stone bridge across the River 
Tyne at Hexham, 1778, in folio cloth binding. 
£35-55
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286 Winch (N.J.), Thornhill (J.) and Waugh (R.) The Botanist's 
Guide Through the Counties of Northumberland and Durham, 
2 Vols. in 1, 8vo, half calf, Newcastle 1805 and Gateshead 
1807; Johnston (George) The Botany of the Eastern Borders, 
8vo, cloth, illus., 1853; Luckley (John Lamb) Botanical 
Rambles: A Flora of Alnwick, 8vo, half calf, Alnwick 1893; 
Rivers (Thomas) The Miniature Fruit Garden, 12mo, illus. with 
hand-mounted photograph and engraved plates, eighteenth 
edition 1877; and two other books on botany and gardening. 
£50-80

287 The Northumberland County History Committee History of 
Northumberland, Vols. 1, 3 and 7, 4to, original gilt-cloth, illus., 
Newcastle, 1893, 1896 and 1904; and The Monthly Chronicle 
of North Country Lore and Legend, 3 vols, 4to, printed gilt-
cloth, illus., published by Walter Scott, Newcastle, 1888, 1889 
and 1890. 
£50-90

288 White (Walter) Northumberland and the Border, 8vo, illus. with 
fold-out map, second edition 1859; Woodman (William) 
Ulgham: Its Story, sml. 4to, quarter calf and boards, illus. with 
half-title woodcut frontispiece, Newcastle 1861; Hearse 
(George S.) The Tramways of Northumberland, 8vo, cloth, 
illus., Blanchland 1961; Graham (P. Anderson) Highways and 
Byways in Northumbria, 8vo, cloth, illus. by Hugh Thomson, 
1921; and Denham (M.A.) Denham Tracts or A Few Pictures of 
the Olden Time in the North of England, facsimile edition, 8vo, 
cloth, Frank Graham, limited edition of 700 copies, 1974, with 
dw. 
£40-60

289 MacBride (MacKenzie) Quaint Alston: A Leaf from Border 
History, 8vo, printed paper covs, illus. with fold-out map, 
Penrith nd; White (Walter) Northumberland and the Border, 
8vo, illus. with fold-out map, second edition 1859; Woodman 
(William) Ugham Its Story, sml. 4to, quart calf and boards, with 
half-title woodcut frontispiece, bearing the bookplate of J. 
Creswell; Graham (P. Anderson) Highways and Byways in 
Northumberland, 8vo, cloth, illus. by Hugh Thomson, 1921; 
Batty (George L.) and Spowart (Philip) The Complete Guide to 
Berwick upon Tweed and Its Picturesque Neighbourhood, 
12mo, printed paper covs, Berwick 1907; and The Official 
Guide to North Berwick 1940. 
£40-70
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290 Palmer (W.J.) The Times and Its Tributaries, 4to, printed cloth, 
illus., 1882; Dixon (David Dippie) Whittingham Vale, 8vo, gilt 
cloth, illus. by John Turnbull Dixon, Newcastle 1895; 
Robertson (W. Ford) Walks From Wooler, 4to, cloth, illus., 
Newcastle 1926; Cowen (G.A.) The Braes of Derwenthunt, 
8vo, cloth, illus., Gateshead 1955; Gibson (William F.) 
Sketches of Northumbrian Castles, Churches and Antiquities: 
Dilston Hall and Bamburgh Castle, 8vo, gilt cloth, illus., 1850; 
and Christie (The Rev. James) Northumberland: Its History, Its 
Features and Its People, 8vo, cloth, illus., Carlisle 1904. 
£60-90

291 Browne (Rev. G.F.) The Ancient Cross Shafts at Bewcastle 
and Ruthwell, 4to, cloth, illus., Cambridge 1916; various 
Authors, Memoirs, Chiefly Illustrative of the History and 
Antiquities of Northumberland: Being the proceedings of the 
Archaeological Institute of Great Britain and Ireland, Newcastle 
1852, 2 Vols., 8vo, cloth, illus. with maps and plates, 1858; and 
A Catalogue of the Library of the Society of Antiquaries of 
Newcastle upon Tyne, 8vo, cloth, Newcastle 1896. 
£50-80

292 Gurney (Joseph John) On The Scripture Doctrine of the 
Atonement, sml. 8vo, half calf and marbled boards, Newcastle 
1843; Donkin (Samuel) Reminiscences of Northumbrian and 
Border Character, 8vo, printed cloth, Newcastle 1886; Durham 
(The Earl of) Speeches of The Earl of Durham Delivered in 
Scotland and Newcastle, 1834, 8vo, gilt morocco, 1835, 
presentation copy signed by The Earl of Durham with initial 'D'; 
Keith (Edward) Memories of Wallington, 8vo, cloth, privately 
printed 1939; and Gibson (William F.) An Historical Memoir on 
Northumberland, 12mo, cloth, Newcastle 1862. 
£60-90

293 Richardson (William) History of the Parish of Wallsend, 8vo, 
cloth, illus. with fold-out plan; Bourn (William) Wickham Parish: 
Its History, Antiquities and Industries, 8vo, paper covs, Carlisle 
1893; Manders (F.W.D.) A History of Gateshead, 8vo, cloth, 
illus., Gateshead 1973, with dw; and The Winlaton & District 
Local History Society History of Blaydon, 8vo, cloth, illus., 
Gateshead 1975, with dw. 
£55-85

294 Bewick (Thomas) A Memoir, 8vo, cloth, illus. with wood 
engravings, Newcastle 1862; Junius, The Letters Of, 2 Vols, 
8vo, boards, illus. with wood engravings from the Bewick 
Workshop, and engravings by Ridley, 1797. 
£80-140
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295 Bain (Iain) The Watercolours and Drawings of Thomas Bewick 
and His Workshop Apprentices, 2 Vols, obl. 4to, cloth, illus., 
1981, in ds; Bain (Iain), Carlisle (Graham), Gardner-Medwin 
(David) and others of the Bewick Society, Bewick's Studies: 
Essays in Celebration of the 250th Anniversary of the Birth of 
Thomas Bewick, 4to, cloth, illus., Newcastle 2003, with dw; 
and two other publications on Thomas Bewick. 
£50-90

296 Tattersfield (Nigel) Bookplates by Beilby and Bewick, 8vo, 
cloth, illus., 1999; Tattersfield (Nigel) John Bewick: Engraver 
on Wood 1760-1795, 8vo, cloth, illus, 2001, with dw; Rush 
(James) The Ingenious Beilbys, 4to, cloth, illus., 1973, 
presentation copy signed by the Author; Robinson (Robert) 
Thomas Bewick: His Life and Times, 4to, cloth, illus., Frank 
Graham, Newcastle, limited edition facsimile 1972, with dw; 
three other publications on Thomas Bewick; together with 
sixteen unframed reproductions of Bewick's watercolours. 
£35-65

297 Hutton (Charles) A Complete Treatise On Practical Arithmetic 
and Book Keeping, sml. 8vo, calf, published by William 
Davison, Alnwick 1843(?); Boans (Henry) The Fatal Error A 
Tragedy, sml. 8vo, unbound, Gateshead 1885; and two North 
of England Joint Stock Certificates, engraved by Mark 
Lambert. 
£40-60

298 Hodges (Charles Clement) The Abbey of St. Andrew, Hexham: 
A Monograph, atlas folio, half morocco and printed boards, 
privately printed for the Author 1888; together with Riley & 
Glanfield Architects drawing on tracing paper for a proposed 
song school and shop extension to Hexham Abbey, rolled in 
tube. 
£80-120

299 Crawhall (Joseph) Chap-Book Chaplets, 4to, cloth, illus. by the 
Author, The Scholar Press 1976; Wilson (J.M.) Tales of the 
Borders, 6 Vols, 4to, gilt cloth, illus, nd; Mack (James Logan) 
The Borderline, 8vo, cloth, illus., Edinburgh 1926; and Guthrie 
(James) The River Tyne: Its History and Resources, 8vo, gilt 
cloth, illus. with fold-out maps, diagrams and plates, Newcastle 
1880. 
£60-100
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300 Hair (T.H.) Sketches of the Coal Mines in Northumberland and 
Durham, twenty-three loose etchings with original printer paper 
covs, and text by M. Ross, 1844. 
£100-200

301 The Northumberland County History Committee, A History of 
Northumberland, Vols. 1-13 and 15, 4to, original gilt cloth, 
illus., Newcastle 1893-1940. 
£120-220
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